
Interfererende omstandigheden
Tests met monsters van patiënten met aandoeningen die 
leiden tot misvorming van rode bloedcellen (bijv. sikkelcela-
nemie, thalassemie) kunnen leiden tot vals hoge resultaten. 
Beperkingen
De optioneel berekende hematocrietwaarde wordt alleen 
ter informatie weergegeven en mag niet worden gebruikt 
voor klinische beslissingen. 
Referenties
- NCCLS/CLSI-document H15-A3, Reference and Selected 
Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of Hemoglo-
bin in Blood; Goedgekeurde standaard-derde editie
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, 12e editie,  
Elsevier Limited 2017
Fabrikant
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Duitsland
E-mail: support@ekf-diagnostic.de

Condiciones que interfieren
Las pruebas en las que se utilizan muestras de pacientes 
con patologías que dan lugar a malformación de los eritroci-
tos (p.ej., anemia falciforme, talasemia) pueden dar lugar a 
falsos resultados elevados. 
Limitaciones
El hematocrito se muestra únicamente a título informativo y 
no debe usarse para tomar decisiones clínicas. 
Referencias
- NCCLS/CLSI document H15-A3, Reference and Selected 
Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of Hemoglo-
bin in Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Fabricante
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben Alemania
E-mail: support@ekf-diagnostic.de

Condizioni interferenti
I test effettuati su campioni prelevati da pazienti affetti da 
patologie che causano malformazioni dei globuli rossi (ad 
esempio, anemia falciforme, talassemia) possono dare 
luogo a risultati falsamente elevati. 
Limitazioni
Il valore dell'ematocrito calcolato, di natura facoltativa, vie-
ne visualizzato solo a titolo informativo e non deve essere 
utilizzato per prendere decisioni cliniche. 
Riferimenti
- NCCLS/CLSI document H15-A3, Reference and 
Selected Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of 
Hemoglobin in Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Fabbricante
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Germania
E-mail: support@ekf-diagnostic.de

Störende Bedingungen
Tests mit Proben von Patienten mit Erkrankungen, die zu 
einer Erythrozytenfehlbildung führen (z. B. Sichelzellen-
anämie, Thalassämie), können zu falschen hohen Ergeb-
nissen führen. 
Einschränkungen
Der optional berechnete Hämatokritwert wird ausschließ-
lich zu Informationszwecken angezeigt und sollte nicht für 
klinische Entscheidungen verwendet werden. 
Quellenangabe
- NCCLS/CLSI document H15-A3, Reference and 
Selected Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of 
Hemoglobin in Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Hersteller
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Deutschland
E-Mail: support@ekf-diagnostic.de

The DiaSpect Tm System consists of the DiaSpect Tm 
analyzer and the DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Only use 
the DiaSpect Tm analyzer with the DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvettes. Please read the User Manual for proper use of 
the system.
Intended Purpose
The DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes are intended for use 
with the DiaSpect Tm analyzer for the determination of 
hemoglobin in capillary and venous whole blood (K2EDTA 
or lithium heparin). For near patient testing by healthcare 
professionals or for laboratory testing by laboratory 
professionals.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Packaging content: DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes 
packed in re-closeable bags of 100 pieces, 5 bags per box, 
package insert (this document).
The cuvettes are made of plastic (PMMA) and contain no 
active reagents. The cuvettes are for in-vitro diagnostic use 
only. The cuvettes require 10 µL sample volume and serve 
both as pipette and measuring cuvette. 
Storage and Handling of the Cuvettes
Store at 0 °C to +50 °C. Temperatures of -30 °C to +70 °C 
are temporarily permitted (< 24 h) when stored in the 
original package. Use the cuvettes prior to the expiry date. 
Unused cuvettes should be stored in the original bag.  
Do not touch the optical eye of the cuvette. Do not touch the 
cuvettes with hands moist with disinfectants as this could 
impact the cuvette material.
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Performance Characteristics
Precision 
Precision was tested in accordance with CLSI  
guideline EP05-A3 showing results summarized below.

 High sample
CV [%]

Mid sample
CV [%]

Low Sample
SD [g/dL]

repeatability 0,5 0,8 0,05
reproducibility 0,6 0,8 0,06
lot-to-lot precision 0,2 0,6 0,05

Accuracy 
The trueness was determined by direct method comparison against the international reference method HiCN.

 N Min [g/L] Max [g/L] Slope (95th percentile) Correlation coeffi-
cient (r)

Relative deviation (Hb 
range 50 - 200 g/L)

Analyzer 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971-0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54 %)
Analyzer 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971-0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34 %)

The results of the comparison studies between the DiaSpect Tm and a comparative device performed at the point-of-care 
are summarized in the following table. The study was performed across four external sites.

Sample Type N Min Max Slope (Passing-Bablok 
regression) Kendals Tau Bland Altman (95th 

percentile) Relative [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dL 24,5 g/dL 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 to 6,6)
Li-Heparin 120 10,4 g/dL 20,0 g/dL 1,000 0,890 -0,5 (-4,1 to 3,2)
Capillary 368 8,5 g/dL 20,1 g/dL 1,000 0,723 -0,2 (-11,4 to 11,1)

Warnings and Precautions
The DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes are for single use only. 
Always handle blood specimens as potentially infectious 
and wear protective gloves. Consult local environmental 
authorities for proper disposal. For details on warnings and 
precautions of the System, refer to the user manual.
Measurement Procedure
Please read the user manual of the DiaSpect Tm analyzer 
for full instructions on the use of the DiaSpect Tm System 
including the DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette, in particular 
the information regarding Principles of the Procedure, 
Specimen Collection and Preparation for Analysis, 
Measuring, Troubleshooting and Cleaning and Disinfection. 
Make sure the cuvette is completely filled bubble-free before 
measuring. Wipe off the excess blood on the outside of the 
cuvette. The filled cuvette should be analyzed immediately 
and no longer than 3 minutes after filling. A filled cuvette 
should be kept in a horizontal position until measurement.
Measuring Range
The DiaSpect Tm System has a linear measuring range of 
0.5–25.5 g/dL (5–255 g/L) with a Limit of Quantification of 
0.5 g/dL (5 g/L). 
Expected Values
The following reference ranges are considered normal 
based on medically accepted published reference ranges 
(Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology). These ranges 
are for general guidance only. Each laboratory should 
establish its own normal range.
Adult Male (≥ 22 years): 13.0 – 17.0 g/dL
Adult Female (≥ 22 years): 12.0 – 15.0 g/dL
Child/Adolescent (> 2 years to 21 years): 11.0 – 15.5 g/dL
Infant (1 month to 2 years): 9.4 – 16.5 g/dL
Reporting Serious Incidents
For users in the European Union only: Please report any 
serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device to 
the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Mem-
ber State in which the user and/or the patient is established.

Non-interfering Substances
The following substances do not affect the test results 
(highest tested concentrations in brackets): 
conjugated Bilirubin (37 mg/dL), unconjugated Bilirubin 
(37 mg/dL), total Cholesterol (482 mg/dL), Intralipid 
(2366 mg/dL), Hemolysis /free hemoglobin (100 %/18,9 mg/
dL), Creatinine (16 mg/dL), Urea (129 mg/dL), Uric Acid 
(29 mg/dL), Acetaminophen (19 mg/dL), Acetylsalicylic Acid 
(4 mg/dL), Ascorbic Acid (6 mg/dL), Dopamine (0,1 mg/dL), 
Ibuprofen (26 mg/dL), Tetracycline (2.6 mg/dL), 3x K2EDTA 
(Tube filled to 1/3 volume), 3x Li-heparin (Tube filled to 
1/3 volume), Leukocytes (110 x 109/L), Thrombocytes 
(794 x 109/L), Microcytes (79 fL), Triglycerides (11,1 mM), 
COHemoglobin (7,2 %).
Non-interfering Conditions
Tests using samples from patients with Anemia, Polycy-
themia or oxygen saturation down to 65 % showed no 
interference on the results.

Interfering Conditions
Tests using samples from patients with conditions resulting 
in malformation of red blood cells (e.g. Sickle cell disease, 
Thalassemia) can lead to false high results. 
Limitations
The optional calculated hematocrit value is displayed for in-
formation only and should not be used for clinical decisions. 
References
- NCCLS/CLSI document H15-A3, Reference and Selected 
Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of Hemoglo-
bin in Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Manufacturer
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Germany
E-mail: support@ekf-diagnostic.de
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Das DiaSpect Tm System besteht aus dem DiaSpect Tm 
Messgerät und den DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Das Dia-
Spect Tm Messgerät darf nur zusammen mit den DiaSpect 
Hemoglobin Cuvettes verwendet werden. Bitte lesen Sie die 
Bedienungsanleitung für die ordnungsgemäße Verwendung 
des Systems.
Verwendungszweck
Die DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes sind zur Verwendung 
mit dem DiaSpect Tm Messgerät für die Messung von 
Hämoglobin in kapillarem und venösem Vollblut (K2EDTA 
oder Lithium-Heparin) bestimmt. Für patientennahe Tests 
durch medizinische Fachkräfte oder für Labortests durch 
Laborfachpersonal.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Verpackungsinhalt: DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes sind in 
wiederverschließbaren Beuteln zu 100 Stück verpackt (5 
Beutel pro Karton) – Packungsbeilage (dieses Dokument).
Die Küvetten bestehen aus Kunststoff (PMMA) und enthalten 
keine aktiven Reagenzien. Die Küvetten sind ausschließlich 
für die In-vitro-Diagnostik bestimmt. Für die Küvetten sind 
10-µl-Proben erforderlich. Sie dienen sowohl als Pipette als 
auch als Messküvette. 
Lagerung und Handhabung der Küvetten
Bei 0 °C bis +50 °C lagern. Bei Lagerung in der Originalver-
packung sind Temperaturen von -30 °C bis +50 °C vorüber-
gehend zulässig (< 24 Stunden). Verwenden Sie die Küvetten 
vor Ablauf des Verfallsdatums. Ungebrauchte Küvetten im 
Originalbeutel aufbewahren.  
Das optische Auge der Küvette nicht berühren. Die Küvetten 
nicht mit von einem Desinfektionsmittel feuchten Händen be-
rühren, da dies das Küvettenmaterial beeinträchtigen könnte.
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Leistungsdaten
Präzision 
Die Genauigkeit wurde gemäß CLSI-Richtlinie EP05-A3 ge-
testet; die Ergebnisse sind unten zusammengefasst.

 Hohe Probe
VK [%]

Mittlere Probe
VK [%]

Niedrige Probe
SD [g/dl]

Wiederholbarkeit 0,5 0,8 0,05
Reproduzierbarkeit 0,6 0,8 0,06
Präzision von Charge 
zu Charge 0,2 0,6 0,05

Genauigkeit 
Die Richtigkeit wurde durch direkten Methodenvergleich mit der internationalen Referenzmethode HiCN bestimmt.

 N Min [g/l] Max [g/l] Anstieg 
(95. Perzentile) Korrelationskoeffizient (r) Relative Abweichung 

(Hb-Bereich 50–200 g/l)
Messgerät 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971–0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54 %)
Messgerät 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971–0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34 %)

Die Ergebnisse der Vergleichsstudien zwischen DiaSpect Tm und einem Vergleichsgerät am Versorgungsort sind in der folgen-
den Tabelle zusammengefasst. Die Studie wurde an vier externen Standorten durchgeführt.

Probentyp N Min Max Anstieg  
(Passing-Bablok-Regression) Kendalls Tau Bland Altman  

(95. Perzentile) relativ [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dl 24,5 g/dl 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 bis 6,6)
Li-Heparin 120 10,4 g/dl 20,0 g/dl 1,000 0,890 0,5 (-4,1 bis 3,2)
Kapillar 368 8,5 g/dl 20,1 g/dl 1,000 0,723 0,2 (-11,4 bis 11,1)

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Die DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes sind nur zum Einmal-
gebrauch bestimmt. Behandeln Sie Blutproben immer als 
potenziell infektiös und tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe. Aus-
kunft über die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung erhalten Sie bei 
der örtlichen Umweltschutzbehörde. Einzelheiten zu Warnhin-
weisen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zum System finden Sie in 
der Bedienungsanleitung.
Messverfahren
Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung des DiaSpect Tm 
Messgeräts für ausführliche Anweisungen zur Verwendung 
des DiaSpect Tm Systems mit der DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvette, insbesondere die Informationen über die Verfahrens-
grundsätze, die Probenentnahme und Vorbereitung für die 
Analyse, die Messung, Fehlerbehebung sowie Reinigung 
und Desinfektion. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Küvette 
vor der Messung vollständig befüllt ist und keine Luftblasen 
enthält. Überschüssiges Blut an den Außenseiten der Küvette 
abwischen. Die befüllte Küvette sollte unverzüglich, spätestens 
jedoch innerhalb von 3 Minuten nach dem Befüllen analysiert 
werden. Eine gefüllte Küvette sollte bis zur Messung horizontal 
gelagert werden.
Messbereich
Das DiaSpect Tm System verfügt über einen linearen Mess-
bereich von 0,5–25,5 g/dl (5–255 g/l) mit einer Bestimmungs-
grenze von 0,5 g/dl (5 g/l). 
Erwartungswerte
Die folgenden Referenzbereiche gelten als normal und basie-
ren auf medizinisch anerkannten veröffentlichten Referenz-
bereichen (Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology). Diese 
Bereiche dienen nur zur allgemeinen Orientierung. Jedes 
Labor sollte seinen eigenen Normalbereich festlegen.
Erwachsener Mann (≥ 22 Jahre): 13,0 – 17,0 g/dl
Erwachsene Frau (≥ 22 Jahre): 12,0 – 15,0 g/dl
Kinder/Jugendliche (> 2 Jahre bis 21 Jahre): 11,0 – 15,5 g/dl
Kleinkind (1 Monat bis 2 Jahre): 9,4 – 16,5 g/dl
Meldung schwerwiegender Vorkommnisse
Nur für Benutzer in der Europäischen Union: Bitte melden Sie 
jedes schwerwiegende Vorkommnis im Zusammenhang mit 
dem Produkt dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde 
des Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient 
ansässig sind.

Nicht störende Substanzen
Die folgenden Substanzen beeinträchtigen die Test-
ergebnisse nicht (höchste getestete Konzentrationen in 
Klammern): 
konjugiertes Bilirubin (37 mg/dl), unkonjugiertes Bilirubin 
(37 mg/dl), Gesamtcholesterin (482 mg/dl), Intralipid 
(2366 mg/dl), Hämolyse / freies Hämoglobin (100 % / 
18,9 mg/dl), Kreatinin (16 mg/dl), Harnstoff (129 mg/dl), 
Harnsäure (29 mg/dl), Acetaminophen (19 mg/dl), Acetyl-
salicylsäure (4 mg/dl), Ascorbinsäure (6 mg/dl), Dopamin 
(0,1 mg/dl), Ibuprofen (26 mg/dl), Tetracyclin (2,6 mg/dl), 
3x K2EDTA (Röhrchen zu 1/3 gefüllt),  
3x Li-Heparin (Röhrchen zu 1/3 gefüllt), Leukozyten (110 
x 109/l), Thrombozyten (794 x 109/l), Mikrozyten (79 fl), 
Triglyceride (11,1 mM), Carboxyhämoglobin (7,2 %).
Nicht störende Bedingungen
Tests mit Proben von Patienten mit Anämie, Polyzythämie 
oder einer Sauerstoffsättigung nicht unter 65 % zeigten 
keine Beeinträchtigung der Ergebnisse.

Gebrauchsanwei-
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ProduktkennungUDI
Herstellungs-
datum

Produkt für 
patientennahe Tests

Temperatur-
begrenzung

Το Σύστημα DiaSpect Tm αποτελείται από τον αναλυτή 
DiaSpect Tm και τις Κυψελίδες DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε τον αναλυτή DiaSpect Tm μόνο με τις Κυψελίδες 
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης 
για σωστή χρήση του συστήματος.
Προβλεπόμενος σκοπός
Οι κυψελίδες DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes προορίζονται για 
χρήση με τον αναλυτή DiaSpect Tm για τον προσδιορισμό της 
αιμοσφαιρίνης σε τριχοειδές και φλεβικό ολικό αίμα (K2EDTA ή 
ηπαρίνη λιθίου). Για δοκιμές κοντά στον ασθενή από επαγγελ-
ματίες υγείας ή για εργαστηριακές δοκιμές από επαγγελματίες 
εργαστηρίου.
Κυψελίδα DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας: Κυψελίδες DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvettes συσκευασμένες σε επανασφραγιζόμενους σάκους 
των 100 τεμαχίων, 5 σάκοι ανά κουτί, ένθετο συσκευασίας (το 
παρόν έγγραφο).
Οι κυψελίδες είναι κατασκευασμένες από πλαστικό (PMMA) και 
δεν περιέχουν ενεργά αντιδραστήρια. Οι κυψελίδες προορίζο-
νται για in-vitro διαγνωστική χρήση μόνο. Οι κυψελίδες απαιτούν 
όγκο δείγματος 10 µL και χρησιμεύουν τόσο ως πιπέτα όσο και 
ως κυψελίδα μέτρησης. 
Αποθήκευση και χειρισμός των κυψελίδων
Να φυλάσσονται στους 0 °C έως +50 °C. Θερμοκρασίες από 
-30 °C έως +70 °C επιτρέπονται προσωρινά (< 24 h) όταν 
αποθηκεύονται στην αρχική συσκευασία. Χρησιμοποιείτε τις 
κυψελίδες πριν από την ημερομηνία λήξης. Οι αχρησιμοποίητες 
κυψελίδες θα πρέπει να φυλάσσονται στον αρχικό σάκο.  
Μην αγγίζετε το οπτικό «μάτι» της κυψελίδας. Μην αγγίζετε τις 
κυψελίδες με χέρια υγρά από απολυμαντικά, καθώς αυτό θα 
μπορούσε να επηρεάσει το υλικό της κυψελίδας.
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Χαρακτηριστικά επιδόσεων
Ακρίβεια 
Η ακρίβεια ελέγχθηκε σύμφωνα με την κατευθυντήρια οδηγία  
CLSI EP05-A3, παρουσιάζοντας τα αποτελέσματα που συνοψίζο-
νται παρακάτω.

 
Υψηλό 
δείγμα
CV [%]

Μέσο δείγμα
CV [%]

Χαμηλό δείγμα
SD [g/dL]

επαναληψιμότητα 0,5 0,8 0,05
αναπαραγωγιμότητα 0,6 0,8 0,06
ακρίβεια μεταξύ 
παρτίδων 0,2 0,6 0,05

Ορθότητα 
Η ορθότητα καθορίστηκε με άμεση σύγκριση μεθόδου έναντι της διεθνούς μεθόδου αναφοράς HiCN.

 N Ελάχ. [g/L] Μέγ. [g/L] Κλίση  
(95ο εκατοστημόριο)

Συντελεστής 
συσχέτισης (r)

Σχετική απόκλιση (εύρος 
Hb 50 - 200 g/L)

Αναλυτής 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971-0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54%)
Αναλυτής 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971-0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34%)

Τα αποτελέσματα των μελετών σύγκρισης μεταξύ του DiaSpect Tm και ενός συγκρίσιμου προϊόντος, που πραγματοποιήθηκαν στο 
σημείο φροντίδας, συνοψίζονται στον ακόλουθο πίνακα. Η μελέτη πραγματοποιήθηκε σε τέσσερα εξωτερικά κέντρα.

Τύπος δείγματος N Ελάχ. Μέγ. Κλίση (παλινδρόμηση 
Passing-Bablok)

Συντελεστής τ 
του Kendall

Ανάλυση Bland Altman  
(95ο εκατοστημόριο) Σχετική [%] 

K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dL 24,5 g/dL 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 έως 6,6)
Ηπαρίνη λιθίου 120 10,4 g/dL 20,0 g/dL 1,000 0,890 0,5 (-4,1 έως 3,2)
Τριχοειδές 368 8,5 g/dL 20,1 g/dL 1,000 0,723 0,2 (-11,4 έως 11,1)

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις
Οι κυψελίδες DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes προορίζονται για 
μία χρήση μόνο. Να χειρίζεστε πάντα τα δείγματα αίματος ως 
δυνητικά μολυσματικά και να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια. 
Συμβουλευτείτε τις τοπικές περιβαλλοντικές αρχές για την ορθή 
απόρριψη. Για λεπτομέρειες σχετικά με τις προειδοποιήσεις 
και τις προφυλάξεις του Συστήματος, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο 
χρήσης.
Διαδικασία μέτρησης
Παρακαλούμε, διαβάστε το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του αναλυτή 
DiaSpect Tm για πλήρεις οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση του Συ-
στήματος DiaSpect Tm, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της κυψελίδας 
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette, ειδικότερα τις πληροφορίες 
σχετικά με τις Αρχές της διαδικασίας, τη Συλλογή δείγματος και 
την προετοιμασία για ανάλυση, τη Μέτρηση, την Αντιμετώπιση 
προβλημάτων και τον Καθαρισμό και την απολύμανση. Βεβαι-
ωθείτε ότι η κυψελίδα είναι πλήρως γεμισμένη χωρίς φυσαλίδες 
πριν από τη μέτρηση. Σκουπίστε την περίσσεια αίματος στο 
εξωτερικό της κυψελίδας. Η γεμάτη κυψελίδα πρέπει να αναλυθεί 
αμέσως και όχι αργότερα από 3 λεπτά μετά το γέμισμα. Μια 
γεμάτη κυψελίδα θα πρέπει να διατηρείται σε οριζόντια θέση 
μέχρι τη μέτρηση.
Εύρος μέτρησης
Το σύστημα DiaSpect Tm διαθέτει γραμμικό εύρος μέτρησης 
0,5–25,5 g/dL (5–255 g/L) με όριο ποσοτικοποίησης 0,5 g/dL 
(5 g/L). 
Αναμενόμενες τιμές
Τα ακόλουθα εύρη αναφοράς θεωρούνται φυσιολογικά βάσει 
ιατρικά αποδεκτών δημοσιευμένων ευρών αναφοράς (Dacie 
and Lewis, Practical Haematology). Αυτά τα εύρη παρέχονται 
μόνο για γενική καθοδήγηση. Κάθε εργαστήριο θα πρέπει να 
καθορίσει το δικό του φυσιολογικό εύρος.
Ενήλικος άνδρας (≥ 22 ετών): 13,0 – 17,0 g/dL
Ενήλικη γυναίκα (≥ 22 ετών): 12,0 – 15,0 g/dL
Παιδί/Έφηβος (> 2 ετών έως 21 ετών): 11,0 – 15,5 g/dL
Βρέφος (1 μήνα έως 2 ετών): 9,4 – 16,5 g/dL
Αναφορά σοβαρών περιστατικών
Μόνο για χρήστες στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση: Παρακαλούμε να 
αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό έχει προκύψει σε 
σχέση με το προϊόν στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή 
του Κράτους-μέλους όπου είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης και/ή 
ο ασθενής.

Μη παρεμβάλλουσες ουσίες
Οι ακόλουθες ουσίες δεν επηρεάζουν τα αποτελέσματα της 
δοκιμασίας (υψηλότερες ελεγμένες συγκεντρώσεις σε παρεν-
θέσεις): 
συζευγμένη χολερυθρίνη (37 mg/dL), μη συζευγμένη 
χολερυθρίνη (37 mg/dL), ολική χοληστερόλη (482 mg/dL), 
Intralipid (2366 mg/dL), αιμόλυση /ελεύθερη αιμοσφαιρίνη 
(100%/18,9 mg/dL), κρεατινίνη (16 mg/dL), ουρία (129 mg/dL), 
ουρικό οξύ (29 mg/dL), ακεταμινοφαίνη (19 mg/dL), ακετυλο-
σαλικυλικό οξύ (4 mg/dL), ασκορβικό οξύ (6 mg/dL), ντοπαμίνη 
(0,1 mg/dL), ιβουπροφαίνη (26 mg/dL), τετρακυκλίνη (2,6 mg/
dL), 3x K2EDTA (σωληνάριο γεμάτο κατά 1/3 του όγκου), 3x 
ηπαρίνη λιθίου (σωληνάριο γεμάτο κατά 1/3 του όγκου), λευκο-
κύτταρα (110 x 109/L), θρομβοκύτταρα (794 x 109/L), μικροκύτ-
ταρα (79 fL), τριγλυκερίδια (11,1 mM), COHemoglobin (7,2%).
Συνθήκες μη παρεμβολής
Δοκιμές με χρήση δειγμάτων από ασθενείς με αναιμία, πολυ-
κυτταραιμία ή χαμηλό κορεσμό οξυγόνου έως 65% δεν έδειξαν 
παρεμβολή στα αποτελέσματα.

Συνθήκες παρεμβολής
Δοκιμές με χρήση δειγμάτων από ασθενείς με παθήσεις που 
οδηγούν σε δυσμορφία των ερυθρών αιμοσφαιρίων (π.χ. δρε-
πανοκυτταρική νόσος, θαλασσαιμία) μπορούν να οδηγήσουν σε 
ψευδώς υψηλά αποτελέσματα. 
Περιορισμοί
Η προαιρετικά υπολογιζόμενη τιμή αιματοκρίτη εμφανίζεται μόνο 
για ενημερωτικούς σκοπούς και δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιεί-
ται για κλινικές αποφάσεις. 
Βιβλιογραφικές αναφορές
- NCCLS/CLSI document H15-A3, Reference and Selected 
Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of Hemoglobin in 
Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Κατασκευαστής
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Γερμανία
E-mail: support@ekf-diagnostic.de
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El sistema DiaSpect Tm está formado por el analizador 
DiaSpect Tm y las cubetas DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. 
Utilice el analizador DiaSpect TM únicamente con las 
cubetas DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Lea el manual de 
instrucciones un uso adecuado del sistema.
Uso previsto
Las cubetas DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes se han 
diseñado para ser utilizadas con el analizador DiaSpect 
Tm para la determinación de hemoglobina en sangre total 
capilar y venosa (K2EDTA o heparina de litio). Para la rea-
lización de pruebas junto al paciente por de profesionales 
sanitarios o para análisis de laboratorio por profesionales 
de laboratorio.
Cubetas DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Contenido del paquete: Cubetas DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cu-
vettes envasadas en bolsas resellables de 100 unidades, 5 
bolsas por caja, prospecto (este documento).
Las cubetas están hechas de plástico (PMMA) y no 
contienen reactivos activos. Las cubetas están indicadas 
únicamente para el diagnóstico in vitro. Las cubetas requie-
ren un volumen de muestra de 10 µl y se pueden utilizar 
como pipeta y como cubeta de medición. 
Almacenaje y manipulación de las cubetas
Almacenar entre +0 °C y +50 °C. Se permiten temperaturas 
de entre –30 °C y +70 °C solo temporalmente (<24 h) y 
si se mantienen en el envase original. Utilice las cubetas 
antes de la fecha de caducidad. Las cubetas que no se 
utilicen deberán mantenerse en su bolsa original.  
No toque la ventana de la cubeta. No toque las cubetas 
con las manos mojadas con desinfectante ya que podría 
afectar al material de la cubeta.
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Características de rendimiento
Precisión 
La precisión de ha evaluado de conformidad con la guía 
CLSI EP05-A3. Los resultados resumidos se muestran a 
continuación.

 CV alto de
muestra [%]

CV medio de
muestra [%]

DE baja de
muestra [g/dl]

repetibilidad 0,5 0,8 0,05
reproducibilidad 0,6 0,8 0,06
precisión entre lotes 0,2 0,6 0,05

Exactitud 
La exactitud se ha determinado mediante comparación por método directo respecto al método de referencia internacional HiCN.

 N Mín. [g/l] Máx. [g/l] Pendiente  
(percentil 95)

Coeficiente de  
correlación (r)

Desviación relativa  
(intervalo de Hb de 50-200 g/l)

Analizador 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971-0,985) 1,000 (–1,37) - (–2,54 %)
Analizador 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971-0,987) 1,000 (–1,34) - (–2,34 %)

Los resultados de los estudios de comparación entre DiaSpect Tm y un dispositivo de comparación realizados en el centro 
se resumen en la siguiente tabla. El estudio se realizó en cuatro centros externos.

Tipo de muestra N Mín Máx Pendiente (regresión 
de Passing-Bablok) Tau de Kendall Bland Altman  

(percentil 95) relativo [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dl 24,5 g/dl 0,938 0,844 0,2 (–6,2 a 6,6)
Li-Heparin 120 10,4 g/dl 20,0 g/dl 1,000 0,890 –0,5 (–4,1 a 3,2)
Capilar 368 8,5 g/dl 20,1 g/dl 1,000 0,723 –0,2 (–11,4 a 11,1)

Advertencias y precauciones
Las cubetas DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes son de un 
solo uso. Manipule siempre las muestras de sangre como 
material potencialmente infeccioso y lleve puestos guantes 
protectores. Consulte a las autoridades medioambientales 
sobre los métodos de eliminación adecuados. Para más 
detalles sobre las advertencias y precauciones de seguri-
dad del Sistema, consulte el manual de usuario.
Procedimiento de medición.
Lea atentamente el manual de usuario del analizador 
DiaSpect Tm que incluye instrucciones completas de uso del 
sistema DiaSpect Tm y las cubetas DiaSpect Hemogolo-
bin Cuvette, concretamente, la información refrente a los 
principios del procedimiento, la recogida de muestras y la 
preparación para el análisis. la medición, la resolución de 
problemas y la limpieza y desinfección. Antes de realizar la 
medición, compruebe que la cubeta está totalmente llena y 
sin burbujas. Utilice una gasa para retirar el exceso de sangre 
de la parte exterior de la cubeta. Una vez llena la cubeta, el 
análisis se debe realizar inmediatamente y nunca después 
de transcurridos 3 minutos. Además, deberá mantenerse en 
posición horizontal hasta que se realice la medición.
Intervalo de medición
El sistema DiaSpect Tm tiene un intervalo de medición 
lineal de 0,5-25,5 g/dl (5-255 g/l) con un límite de cuantifi-
cación de 0,5 g/dl (5 g/l). 
Valores esperados
Los siguientes intervalos de referencia se consideran 
normales, según los valores publicados y médicamente 
aceptados (Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology). Es-
tos intervalos solo se citan como referencia general. Cada 
laboratorio debería establecer un intervalo normal propio.
Hombre adulto (≥22 años): 13,0 – 17,0 g/dl
Mujer adulta (≥22 años): 12,0 – 15,0 g/dl
Niño/Adolescente (>2 años a 21 años) 11,0 – 15,5 g/dl
Lactantes (1 mes a 2 años): 9,4 - 16,5 g/dl
Comunicación de incidentes graves
Solo para usuarios de la Unión Europea: Notifique cual-
quier incidente grave que se haya producido en relación 
con el dispositivo al fabricante y a la autoridad competente 
del Estado miembro en el que esté establecido el usuario 
o el paciente.

Sustancias que no interfieren
Las siguientes sustancias no afectan a los resultados de 
la prueba (entre paréntesis, la concentración más alta 
analizada): 
bilirrubina conjugada (37 mg/dl), bilirrubina no conjuga-
da (37 mg/dl), colesterol total (482 mg/dl), intralípidos 
(2366 mg/dl), hemólisis/hemoglobina libre (100 %/18,9 mg/
dl), creatinina (16 mg/dl), urea (129 mg/dl), ácido úrico 
(29 mg/dl), paracetamol (19 mg/dl), ácido acetilsalicílico 
(4 mg/dl), ácido ascórbico (6 mg/dl), dopamina (0,1 mg/dl), 
ibuprofeno (26 mg/dl), tetraciclina (2,6 mg/dl), 3x K2EDTA 
(tubo lleno hasta 1/3 de su capacidad), 3x Li-heparina (tubo 
lleno hasta 1/3 de su capacidad), leucocitos (110 x 109/l), 
trombocitos (794 x 109/l), microcitos (79 fL), triglicéridos 
(11,1 mM), COHb (7,2 %).
Condiciones que no interfieren
No se han observado interferencias en los resultados de las 
pruebas en las que se han utilizado muestras de pacientes 
con anemia, policitemia o saturación de oxígeno inferior 
al 65 %

Consulte las 
instrucciones 
de uso
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única del 
producto
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Dispositivo para 
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co inmediato

Limitación de 
temperatura

Le système DiaSpect Tm comprend l’analyseur DiaSpect Tm 
et les DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Utilisez l’analyseur 
DiaSpect Tm uniquement avec les DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvettes. Veuillez lire le manuel d’utilisation du système pour 
vous assurer de l’utiliser correctement.
Usage prévu
Les DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes sont destinées à être 
utilisées avec l’analyseur DiaSpect TM pour la détermination 
de l’hémoglobine dans le sang total capillaire et veineux 
(K2EDTA ou héparine de lithium). Tests pratiqués auprès des 
patients par des professionnels de santé ou en laboratoire par 
des opérateurs spécialisés.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Contenu de l’emballage : Les DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes 
sont conditionnées par sachets refermables de 100 unités, 
à raison de 5 sachets par boîte, avec la notice d’utilisation 
(présent document).
Les cuvettes sont en plastique (PMMA) et ne contiennent 
aucun réactif. Les cuvettes sont uniquement destinées 
au diagnostic in vitro. Les cuvettes nécessitent un volume 
d’échantillon de 10 µl et servent à la fois de pipette et de 
cuvette de mesure. 
Conservation et manipulation des cuvettes
Conservation entre 0 °C et +50 C. Des températures com-
prises entre -30 °C et +70 °C sont temporairement autorisées 
(< 24 h) lorsque le produit est conservé dans son emballage 
d’origine. Utilisez les cuvettes avant la date de péremption. 
Les cuvettes non utilisées doivent être conservées dans leur 
sachet d’origine. 
Ne touchez pas l’œil optique de la cuvette. Ne touchez pas les 
cuvettes avec des mains humides ou imprégnées de désinfec-
tant, car cela pourrait altérer le matériau de la cuvette.
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Caractéristiques de performances
Précision 
La précision a été déterminée conformément à la directive CLSI 
EP05-A3. Les résultats sont présentés dans le tableau ci-dessous.

 
CV  

échantillon
élevé [%]

CV  
échantillon
moyen [%]

ÉT  
échantillon
faible [g/dL]

répétabilité 0,5 0,8 0,05
reproductibilité 0,6 0,8 0,06
précision inter-lots 0,2 0,6 0,05

Exactitude 
L’exactitude a été déterminée par comparaison directe avec la méthode de référence internationale HiCN (cyanméthémoglobine).

 N Min [g/L] Max [g/L] Pente (95e percentile) Coefficient de  
corrélation (r)

Écart relatif  
(plage Hb : 50 à 200 g/L)

Analyseur 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971-0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54 %)
Analyseur 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971-0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34 %)

Le tableau suivant résume les résultats de l’étude comparative, réalisée sur le lieu d’intervention, entre l’analyseur DiaSpect Tm 
et un dispositif analogue. L’étude a été réalisée sur quatre sites externes.

Type d’échantillon N Min Max Pente (régression de 
Passing-Bablok) Kendals Tau Bland-Altman  

(95e percentile) – écart relatif [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dL 24,5 g/dL 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 à 6,6)
Héparine de lithium 120 10,4 g/dL 20,0 g/dL 1,000 0,890 0,5 (-4,1 à 3,2)
Capillaire 368 8,5 g/dL 20,1 g/dL 1,000 0,723 0,2 (-11,4 à 11,1)

Avertissements et précautions
Les DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes sont à usage unique. 
Manipulez toujours les échantillons de sang comme une 
substance potentiellement infectieuse et portez des gants de 
protection. Consultez les autorités locales chargées des ques-
tions environnementales pour une élimination appropriée. Pour 
plus d’informations sur les avertissements et les précautions 
d’utilisation du système, consultez le manuel d’utilisation.
Procédure de mesure
Lisez le manuel d’utilisation de l’analyseur DiaSpect TM 
pour obtenir toutes les instructions relatives à l’utilisation du 
système DiaSpect TM, y compris la DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvette, en particulier les sections consacrées aux principes 
de la procédure, au prélèvement et à la préparation des 
échantillons pour l’analyse, à la mesure, au dépannage, ainsi 
qu’au nettoyage et à la désinfection. Vérifiez que la cuvette est 
entièrement remplie et exempte de bulles d’air avant d’effectuer 
la mesure. Essuyez tout excédent de sang répandu sur 
l’extérieur de la cuvette. La cuvette remplie doit être analysée 
immédiatement et au plus tard dans les 3 minutes suivant son 
remplissage. La cuvette remplie doit être maintenue en position 
horizontale jusqu’à la mesure.
Plage de mesure
Le système DiaSpect TM dispose d’une plage de mesure 
linéaire de 0,5 à 25,5 g/dL (5 à 255 g/L), avec une limite de 
quantification de 0,5 g/dL (5 g/L). 
Valeurs attendues
Les plages de référence suivantes sont basées sur les valeurs 
publiées et reconnues sur le plan médical (Dacie and Lewis, 
Practical Haematology). Ces plages ne sont fournies qu’à titre 
indicatif. Chaque laboratoire doit établir sa propre plage de 
valeurs normales.
Homme adulte (≥ 22 ans) : 13,0 - 17,0 g/dL
Femme adulte (≥ 22 ans) : 12,0 - 15,0 g/dL
Enfant/adolescent (> 2 ans à 21 ans) : 11,0 - 15,5 g/dL
Nourrisson (1 mois à 2 ans) : 9,4 - 16,5 g/dL
Signalement des incidents graves
À l’intention des utilisateurs de l’Union européenne unique-
ment : Signaler tout incident grave survenu en relation avec 
le dispositif au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État 
membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ ou le patient est situé.

Substances sans interférence :
Les substances suivantes n’affectent pas les résultats des 
tests (les concentration les plus élevées testées sont indi-
quées entre parenthèses) : 
Bilirubine conjuguée (37 mg/dL), Bilirubine non conjuguée 
(37 mg/dL), Cholestérol total (482 mg/dL), Intralipide 
(2366 mg/dL), Hémolyse/hémoglobine libre (100 %/18,9 mg/
dL), Créatinine (16 mg/dL), Urée (129 mg/dL), Acide urique 
(29 mg/dL), Acétaminophène (19 mg/dL), Acide acétylsali-
cylique (4 mg/dL), Acide ascorbique (6 mg/dL), Dopamine 
(0,1 mg/dL), Ibuprofène (26 mg/dL), Tétracycline (2.6 mg/
dL), 3x K2EDTA (tube rempli à 1/3 de volume), 3x Héparine 
de lithium (tube rempli à 1/3 de volume), Leukocytes 
(110 x 109/L), Thrombocytes (794 x 109/L), Microcytes (79 fL), 
Triglycérides (11,1 mM), Carboxyhémoglobine (7,2 %).
Conditions sans interférence
Les tests effectués sur des échantillons de patients souffrant 
d’anémie, de polyglobulie ou présentant une saturation en 
oxygène allant jusqu’à 65 % n’ont mis en évidence aucune 
interférence susceptible d’affecter les résultats.

Conditions avec interférence
Les tests effectués sur des échantillons de patients atteints 
de maladies provoquant des déformations des globules 
rouges (p. ex. drépanocytose, thalassémie) peuvent entraîner 
une surestimation des résultats. 
Restrictions
La valeur d’hématocrite calculée en option est affichée à 
titre indicatif et ne doit pas être utilisée à des fins de prise de 
décisions cliniques. 
Références
- NCCLS/CLSI document H15-A3, Reference and Selected 
Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of Hemoglobin 
in Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Fabricant
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Allemagne
E-mail : support@ekf-diagnostic.de
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Il DiaSpect Tm System è composto dall'analizzatore DiaSpect 
Tm e dalle DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Utilizzare 
l'analizzatore DiaSpect Tm esclusivamente con le DiaSpect 
Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Per un uso corretto del sistema, 
leggere il manuale d’uso.
Destinazione d’uso
Le DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes sono destinate all’uso 
con l’analizzatore DiaSpect Tm Plus per la determinazione 
dell’emoglobina nel sangue intero capillare e venoso (K2EDTA 
o litio eparina). Per analisi decentrate da parte di operatori 
sanitari o per test di laboratorio da parte di professionisti di 
laboratorio.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Contenuto della confezione: Le DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvettes sono confezionate in sacchetti richiudibili da 100 
unità, 5 sacchetti per scatola, foglio illustrativo (il presente 
documento).
Le cuvette sono realizzate in plastica (PMMA) e non conten-
gono reagenti attivi. Le cuvette sono destinate esclusiva-
mente all'uso diagnostico in vitro. Le cuvette richiedono un 
campione di 10 µL e fungono sia da pipetta che da cuvette 
di misurazione. 
Conservazione e manipolazione delle cuvette
Conservare a una temperatura compresa tra +0 °C e +50 °C. 
Sono ammesse temporaneamente temperature comprese 
tra -30 °C e +70 °C (< 24 h) se il prodotto è conservato nella 
confezione originale. Utilizzare le cuvette prima della data di 
scadenza. Conservare le cuvette non utilizzate nel sacchetto 
originale. 
Non toccare la superficie ottica della cuvetta. Non toccare 
le cuvette con le mani bagnate di disinfettante, poiché ciò 
potrebbe danneggiare il materiale delle cuvette.
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Caratteristiche prestazionali
Precisione 
La precisione è stata verificata in conformità con la linea guida 
CLSI EP05-A3; i risultati sono riassunti di seguito.

 
CV del 

campione
elevato [%]

CV del 
campione
medio [%]

DS del 
campione

bassa [g/dL]
ripetibilità 0,5 0,8 0,05
riproducibilità 0,6 0,8 0,06
precisione inter-lotto 0,2 0,6 0,05

Accuratezza 
La veridicità è stata determinata mediante confronto diretto del metodo con il metodo di riferimento internazionale HiCN.

 N Min [g/L] Max [g/L] Pendenza (95° 
percentile)

Coefficiente di 
correlazione (r)

Deviazione relativa  
(intervallo Hb 50 - 200 g/L)

Analizzatore 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971-0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54 %)
Analizzatore 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971-0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34 %)

I risultati degli studi di confronto tra DiaSpect Tm e un dispositivo comparativo eseguito al point-of-care sono sintetizzati nella 
seguente tabella. Lo studio è stato effettuato in quattro siti esterni.

Tipo di campione N Min Max Pendenza (regressione 
di Passing-Bablok) Kendals Tau Bland-Altman  

(95° percentile) Relativo [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dL 24,5 g/dL 0,938 0,844 0,2 (da -6,2 a 6,6)
Li-eparina 120 10,4 g/dL 20,0 g/dL 1,000 0,890 0,5 (da -4,1 a 3,2)
Capillare 368 8,5 g/dL 20,1 g/dL 1,000 0,723 0,2 (da -11,4 a 11,1)

Avvertenze e precauzioni
Le DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes sono esclusivamente 
monouso. Maneggiare sempre i campioni di sangue come so-
stanza potenzialmente infettiva e indossare guanti protettivi. 
Per lo smaltimento corretto consultare le autorità ambientali 
locali. Per informazioni sulle avvertenze e sulle precauzioni 
relative al sistema, consultare il manuale d'uso.
Procedura di misurazione
Consultare il manuale d'uso dell'analizzatore Diaspect Tm 
Plus per istruzioni complete sull'uso del Diaspect Tm Plus 
System, compresa la Diaspect Hemoglobin Cuvette, in 
particolare informazioni relative ai Principi della procedura, 
alla Raccolta e preparazione del campioni per l'analisi, alla 
Misurazione, alla Risoluzione dei problemi nonché alla Pulizia 
e disinfezione. Prima di effettuare la misurazione, assicurarsi 
che la cuvetta sia completamente piena e priva di bolle d'aria. 
Assorbire il sangue in eccesso sulla parte esterna della 
cuvetta. La cuvetta riempita deve essere analizzata immedia-
tamente e comunque entro 3 minuti dal riempimento. Tenere la 
cuvetta in posizione orizzontale fino alla misurazione.
Intervallo di misurazione
Il Diaspect Tm Plus System ha un intervallo di misurazione 
lineare compreso tra 0,5 e 25,5 g/dL (5–255 g/L) con un limite 
di quantificazione di 0,5 g/dL (5 g/L). 
Valori previsti
* Gli intervalli di riferimento seguenti sono considerati normali 
in base agli intervalli di riferimento pubblicati, accettati dal 
punto di vista medico (Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematolo-
gy). Questi intervalli sono da intendersi come indicativi. Cia-
scun laboratorio dovrà stabilire il proprio intervallo normale.
Uomo adulto (≥ 22 anni): 13,0 – 17,0 g/dL
Donna adulta (≥ 22 anni): 12,0 – 15,0 g/dL
Bambini e adolescenti (da 2 a 21 anni): 11,0 – 15,5 g/dL
Lattanti (da 1 mese a 2 anni): 9,4 – 16,5 g/dL
Segnalazione di incidenti gravi
Solo per gli utenti dell’Unione europea: Segnalare qualsiasi 
incidente grave verificatosi con il dispositivo al fabbricante e 
all’autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui l’utente e/o 
il paziente risiedono.

Sostanze non interferenti
Le seguenti sostanze non influiscono sui risultati del test 
(l'indicazione tra parentesi fa riferimento alle concentrazio-
ni più alte testate): 
bilirubina coniugata (37 mg/dL), bilirubina non coniugata 
(37 mg/dL), colesterolo totale (482 mg/dL), Intralipid 
(2366 mg/dL), emolisi/emoglobina libera (100 %/18,9 mg/
dL), creatinina (16 mg/dL), urea (129 mg/dL), acido urico 
(29 mg/dL), paracetamolo (19 mg/dL), acido acetilsalicilico 
(4 mg/dL), acido ascorbico (6 mg/dL), dopamina (0,1 mg/
dL), ibuprofene (26 mg/dL), tetraciclina (2,6 mg/dL), 3x K2 
EDTA (provetta riempita a 1/3 del volume), 3x Li-eparina 
(provetta riempita a 1/3 del volume), leucociti (110 x 
109/L), piastrine (794 x 109/L), microciti (79 fL), trigliceridi 
(11,1 mM), CO-emoglobina (7,2 %).
Condizioni non interferenti
I test effettuati su campioni prelevati da pazienti affetti da 
anemia, policitemia o con una saturazione di ossigeno 
pari al 65 % non hanno evidenziato alcuna interferenza 
sui risultati.

Consultare le istru-
zioni per l’uso

Identificatore univoco 
del dispositivoUDI
Data di produzione

Dispositivo per test 
decentrati

Limite di 
temperatura

Het DiaSpect Tm-systeem bestaat uit de DiaSpect Tm-ana-
lysator en de DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Gebruik de 
DiaSpect Tm-analysator alleen met de DiaSpect Hemog-
lobin Cuvettes. Lees de gebruikershandleiding voor een 
correct gebruik van het systeem.
Beoogd doel
De DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes zijn bedoeld voor 
gebruik met de DiaSpect Tm-analysator voor de bepaling 
van hemoglobine in capillair en aderlijk volbloed (K2EDTA 
of lithiumheparine). Voor testen in de buurt van de patiënt 
door professionele zorgverleners of voor laboratoriumtests 
door laboratoriumprofessionals.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Inhoud van de verpakking: DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes 
zijn verpakt in hersluitbare zakjes van 100 stuks, 5 zakjes 
per doos met bijsluiter (dit document).
De kommen zijn gemaakt van kunststof (PMMA) en be-
vatten geen actieve reagentia. De kommen zijn uitsluitend 
voor in-vitro diagnostisch gebruik. De kommen vereisen 
een monstervolume van 10 µl en dienen als pipet en als 
meetkom. 
Bewaring en hantering van de kommen
Bewaren bij 0 °C tot +50 °C. Temperaturen van -30 °C tot 
+70 °C zijn tijdelijk toegestaan ​​(< 24 uur) indien het product 
in de originele verpakking wordt bewaard. Gebruik de kom-
men vóór de houdbaarheidsdatum. Ongebruikte kommen 
moeten in de originele zak worden bewaard.  
Raak het optische oog van de kom niet aan. Raak de 
kommen niet aan met handen die vochtig zijn van ontsmet-
tingsmiddelen, aangezien dit het materiaal van de kom kan 
aantasten.
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Prestatiekenmerken
Precisie: 
De precisie is getest volgens de CLSI-richtlijn EP05-A3, met 
de onderstaande samenvatting van de resultaten.

 Hoog monster
CV [%]

Midden monster
CV [%]

Laag monster
SD [g/dl]

herhaalbaarheid 0,5 0,8 0,05
reproduceerbaarheid 0,6 0,8 0,06
precisie tussen 
batches 0,2 0,6 0,05

Nauwkeurigheid 
De juistheid werd bepaald door directe vergelijking van de methode met de internationale referentiemethode HiCN.

 N Min [g/l] Max [g/l] Helling  
(95e percentiel) Correlatiecoëfficiënt (r) Relatieve afwijking  

(Hb-bereik 50 - 200 g/l)
Analysator 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971-0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54%)
Analysator 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971-0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34%)

De resultaten van de vergelijkende onderzoeken tussen de DiaSpect Tm en een vergelijkend apparaat uitgevoerd op het 
zorgpunt zijn samengevat in de volgende tabel. Het onderzoek is uitgevoerd op vier externe locaties.

Monstertype N Min Max Helling  
(Passing-Bablok-regressie) Kendalls tau Bland-Altman  

(95e percentiel) relatief [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dl 24,5 g/dl 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 tot 6,6)
Li-heparine 120 10,4 g/dl 20,0 g/dl 1,000 0,890 -0,5 (-4,1 tot 3,2)
Capillair 368 8,5 g/dl 20,1 g/dl 1,000 0,723 -0,2 (-11,4 tot 11,1)

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
De DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes zijn voor eenmalig 
gebruik. Behandel bloedmonsters altijd als potentieel be-
smettelijk en draag beschermende handschoenen. Raad-
pleeg de plaatselijke milieuautoriteiten voor een geschikte 
verwijdering. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding voor 
meer informatie over waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatre-
gelen met betrekking tot het systeem.
Meetprocedure
Lees de gebruikershandleiding van de DiaSpect Tm-ana-
lysator voor volledige instructies over het gebruik van het 
DiaSpect Tm-systeem, inclusief de DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvette; raadpleeg met name de informatie over de prin-
cipes van de procedure, het verzamelen en voorbereiden 
van monsters voor analyse, meten, probleemoplossing en 
reiniging en desinfectie. Zorg ervoor dat de kom volledig 
en zonder luchtbellen is gevuld voordat u gaat meten. Veeg 
het overtollige bloed aan de buitenkant van de kom af. De 
gevulde kom moet onmiddellijk en uiterlijk binnen 3 minuten 
na het vullen worden geanalyseerd. Een gevulde kom moet 
in een horizontale positie worden gehouden tot deze wordt 
gemeten.
Meetbereik
Het DiaSpect Tm-systeem heeft een lineair meetbereik van 
0,5-25,5 g/dl (5-255 g/l) met een kwantificeringslimiet van 
0,5 g/dl (5 g/l). 
Verwachte waarden
De volgende referentiebereiken worden als normaal 
beschouwd op basis van medisch geaccepteerde gepu-
bliceerde referentiebereiken (Dacie and Lewis, Practical 
Haematology). Deze bereiken zijn alleen bedoeld als al-
gemene richtlijn. Elk laboratorium moet zijn eigen normale 
bereik vaststellen.
Volwassen man (≥ 22 jaar): 13,0 – 17,0 g/dl
Volwassen vrouw (≥ 22 jaar): 12,0 – 15,0 g/dl
Kind/adolescent (> 2 tot 21 jaar): 11,0 – 15,5 g/dl
Baby (1 maand tot 2 jaar): 9,4 – 16,5 g/dl
Ernstige incidenten melden
Alleen voor gebruikers in de Europese Unie: Meld elk ern-
stig incident dat zich met betrekking tot het apparaat heeft 
voorgedaan aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit van 
de lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt is gevestigd.

Niet-interfererende stoffen
De volgende stoffen hebben geen invloed op de testresulta-
ten (hoogste geteste concentraties tussen haakjes): 
geconjugeerde bilirubine (37 mg/dl), ongeconjugeerde bi-
lirubine (37 mg/dl), totaal cholesterol (482 mg/dl), intralipid 
(2366 mg/dl), hemolyse/vrije hemoglobine (100%/18,9 mg/
dl), creatinine (16 mg/dl), ureum (129 mg/dl), urinezuur 
(29 mg/dl), paracetamol (19 mg/dl), acetylsalicylzuur (4 mg/
dl), ascorbinezuur (6 mg/dl), dopamine (0,1 mg/dl), ibupro-
fen (26 mg/dl), tetracycline (2,6 mg/dl), 3x K2EDTA (buis 
gevuld tot 1/3 volume), 3x Li-heparine (buis gevuld tot 1/3 
volume), leukocyten (110 x 109/l), trombocyten (794 x 109/l), 
microcyten (79 fl), triglyceriden (11,1 mM), CO-hemoglo-
bine (7,2%).
Niet-interfererende omstandigheden
Tests met monsters van patiënten met bloedarmoede, 
polycythemie of een zuurstofsaturatie van slechts 65% 
vertoonden geen verstoring van de resultaten.

Raadpleeg 
gebruiksaanwijzing

Unieke 
apparaatidentificatieUDI
Productiedatum

Apparaat voor testen 
in de buurt van 
patiënten

Temperatuur-
beperking

System DiaSpect Tm składa się z analizatora DiaSpect Tm 
i DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Analizatora DiaSpect Tm 
można używać wyłącznie z DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. 
Aby poprawnie korzystać z systemu, należy się zapoznać 
z podręcznikiem użytkownika.
Przeznaczenie
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes są przeznaczone do użytku z 
analizatorem DiaSpect Tm do oznaczania stężenia hemoglobi-
ny w pełnej krwi włośniczkowej i żylnej (K2EDTA lub heparyna 
litowa). Do badań przyłóżkowych wykonywanych przez per-
sonel medyczny lub do badań laboratoryjnych wykonywanych 
przez laborantów.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Zawartość opakowania DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes są pa-
kowane w zamykane torebki po 100 sztuk, 5 torebek w pudełku 
oraz ulotka dołączona do opakowania (niniejszy dokument).
Kuwety są wykonane z plastiku (PMMA) i nie zawierają 
aktywnych odczynników. Kuwety są przeznaczone wyłącznie do 
diagnostyki in vitro. Kuwety wymagają 10 µL objętości próbki i 
służą zarówno jako pipeta, jak i kuweta pomiarowa. 
Postępowanie z kuwetami i ich przechowywanie
Przechowywać w temperaturze od +0°C do +50°C. Temperatury 
w zakresie od -30°C do +70°C są tymczasowo dopuszczal-
ne (<24 h) pod warunkiem przechowywania w oryginalnym 
opakowaniu. Kuwety należy zużyć przed upływem terminu 
ważności. Nieużywane kuwety powinny być przechowywane 
w oryginalnej torebce.  
Nie dotykać jednostki optycznej kuwety. Nie dotykać kuwet rę-
kami wilgotnymi od środków dezynfekujących, ponieważ może 
to wpływać na materiał kuwety.
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Parametry użytkowe
Dokładność 
Dokładność badano zgodnie z wytycznymi CLSI EP05-A3 z 
wynikami wskazanymi poniżej.

 
Próbka o 
wysokim 
wyniku
CV [%]

Próbka o 
średnim 
wyniku
CV [%]

Próbka 
o niskim 
wyniku

SD [g/dl]
powtarzalność 0,5 0,8 0,05
odtwarzalność 0,6 0,8 0,06
dokładność pomiędzy 
seriami 0,2 0,6 0,05

Dokładność 
Poprawność określano poprzez bezpośrednie porównanie metod z metodą referencyjną HiCN.

 N min. [g/l] maks. [g/l] Nachylenie  
(95 percentyl)

Współczynnik 
zmienności (r)

Odchylenie względne 
(zakres Hb 50–200 g/dl)

Analizator 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971-0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54 %)
Analizator 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971-0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34 %)

Wyniki badań porównawczych pomiędzy DiaSpect Tm a wyrobem porównawczym przeprowadzone w miejscu sprawowania opieki 
podsumowano w poniższej tabeli. Badanie przeprowadzono w czterech ośrodkach zewnętrznych.

Typ próbki N Min. Maks. Nachylenie (regresja 
Passinga-Babloka) Kendals Tau

Analiza względna [%] 
Blanda Altmana  
(95 percentyl) 

K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dl 24,5 g/dl 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 do 6,6)
Heparyna litowa 120 10,4 g/dl 20,0 g/dl 1,000 0,890 0,5 (-4,1 do 3,2)
Włośniczkowa 368 8,5 g/dl 20,1 g/dl 1,000 0,723 0,2 (-11,4 do 11,1)

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes są przeznaczone wyłącz-
nie do jednorazowego użytku. Próbki krwi należy zawsze 
traktować jako potencjalnie zakaźne i nosić rękawice ochronne. 
Skonsultować się z lokalnymi organami ochrony środowiska 
w celu właściwej utylizacji. Szczegółowe informacje na temat 
ostrzeżeń i środków ostrożności dotyczących systemu znajdują 
się w instrukcji użytkownika.
Procedura pomiaru
Należy przeczytać instrukcję obsługi analizatora DiaSpect Tm 
w celu zapoznania się z pełnymi instrukcjami dotyczącymi 
systemu DiaSpect Tm, w tym DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette, 
a w szczególności informacjami dotyczącymi zasad procedury, 
zbierania próbek i przygotowania do analiz, pomiarów, rozwią-
zywania problemów oraz czyszczenia i dezynfekcji. Przed po-
miarem upewnić się, że kuweta jest całkowicie wypełniona i nie 
ma w niej pęcherzyków powietrza. Delikatnie zetrzeć nadmiar 
krwi na zewnątrz kuwety. Napełnioną kuwetę należy analizować 
natychmiast i nie później niż 3 minuty po napełnieniu. Napełniona 
kuweta powinna być przechowywana w pozycji poziomej do 
momentu wykonania pomiaru.
Zakres pomiaru
System DiaSpect Tm ma zakres pomiaru liniowego 0,5 — 
25,5 g/dl (5—255 g/dl) z granicą oznaczalności wynoszącą 
0,5 g/dl (5 g/dl). 
Wartości przewidywane
Następujące zakresy referencyjne są uznawane za prawidłowe 
na podstawie medycznie dopuszczonych opublikowanych 
zakresów referencyjnych (Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haema-
tology). Zakresy te stanowią jedynie ogólne wytyczne. Każde 
laboratorium powinno ustalić swój własny zakres normy.
Dorośli mężczyźni (≥ 22 lat): 13,0 – 17,0 g/dl
Dorosłe kobiety (≥ 22 lat): 12,0 – 15,0 g/dl
Dzieci/młodzież (>2 lat do 21 lat): 11,0 – 15,5 g/dl
Niemowlęta (1 miesiąc do 2 lat): 9,4 – 16,5 g/dl
Zgłaszanie poważnych zdarzeń
Wyłącznie dla użytkowników w Unii Europejskiej: Wszelkie 
poważne incydenty, do których doszło w związku z użytkowa-
niem urządzenia, należy zgłosić producentowi oraz właściwemu 
organowi państwa członkowskiego, w którym użytkownik lub 
pacjent ma siedzibę.

Substancje niezakłócające
Następujące substancje nie mają wpływu na wyniki testu 
(najwyższe testowane stężenia w nawiasach): 
bilirubina sprzężona (37 mg/dl), bilirubina niesprzężona (37 mg/
dl), cholesterol całkowity (482 mg/dl), Intralipid (2366 mg/dl), 
hemoliza/wolna hemoglobina (100% / 18,9 mg/dl), kreatynina 
(16 mg/dl), mocznik (129 mg/dl), kwas moczowy (29 mg/dl), 
paracetamol (19 mg/dl), kwas acetylosalicylowy (4 mg/dl), kwas 
askorbinowy (6 mg/dl), dopamina (0,1 mg/dl), ibuprofen (26 mg/
dl), tetracyklina (2,6 mg/dl), 3x K2EDTA (probówka wypełniona 
do 1/3 objętości), 3x heparyna litowa (probówka wypełniona do 
1/3 objętości), leukocyty (110x109/l), trombocyty (794 x 109/l), 
mikrocyty (79 fl), trójglicerydy (11,1 mM), CO hemoglobina 
(7,2%).
Warunki niezakłócające
Badania na próbkach od pacjentów z niedokrwistością, policy-
temią lub saturacją tlenem obniżoną do 65% nie wykazały, by 
warunki te zakłócały wyniki.

Warunki zakłócające
Testy na próbkach od pacjentów ze schorzeniami powodujący-
mi wady krwinek czerwonych (np. niedokrwistość sierpowato-
krwinkowa, niedokrwistość tarczowatokrwinkowa) mogą dawać 
wyniki fałszywie dodatnie. 
Ograniczenia
Opcjonalna obliczona wartość hematokrytu jest wyświetlana 
wyłącznie w celach informacyjnych i nie należy podejmować w 
oparciu o nią decyzji klinicznych. 
Odniesienia
- Dokument H15-A3 NCCLS/CLSI, Metody referencyjne i wy-
brane procedury określania ilościowego hemoglobiny we krwi; 
standard zatwierdzony — wydanie trzecie
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Producent
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Niemcy
E-mail: support@ekf-diagnostic.de

Przestrzegać 
instrukcji użytkowania

Unikalny 
identyfikator wyrobuUDI
Data produkcji

Urządzenie do badań 
przyłóżkowych

Ograniczenie 
temperatury

O Sistema DiaSpect Tm é composto pelo analisador DiaS-
pect Tm e pelas DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Use o ana-
lisador DiaSpect Tm somente com as DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvettes. Leia o Manual do Usuário para obter informações 
sobre o uso adequado do sistema.
Finalidade prevista
As DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes destinam-se a serem 
usadas com o analisador DiaSpect Tm para a determinação 
de hemoglobina em sangue total capilar e venoso (K2EDTA 
ou heparina de lítio). Para testes junto do paciente realiza-
dos por profissionais de saúde ou para testes laboratoriais 
realizados por profissionais de laboratório.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Conteúdo da embalagem: as DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvettes embaladas em bolsas que podem ser fechadas 
novamente com 100 unidades, 5 bolsas por caixa, folheto 
informativo (este documento).
As cubetas são de plástico (PMMA) e não contêm reagentes 
ativos. As cubetas destinam-se somente a serem usadas 
em diagnóstico in vitro. As cubetas requerem um volume de 
amostra de 10 µL e servem tanto como pipeta quanto como 
cubeta de medição. 
Armazenamento e manuseamento das cubetas
Armazene de 0 °C a +50 °C. Temperaturas de -30 °C a 
+70 °C são temporariamente permitidas (< 24 h) quando 
armazenadas na embalagem original. Use as cubetas antes 
do respectivo prazo de validade. As cubetas não usadas 
devem ser armazenadas em sua bolsa original.  
Não toque no sensor ótico da cubeta. Não toque nas cube-
tas com as mãos úmidas com desinfetantes, pois isso pode 
ter impacto no material da cubeta.
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Características do Desempenho
Precisão 
A precisão foi testada em conformidade com a diretriz CLSI 
EP05-A3, apresentando os resultados resumidos abaixo.

 Amostra alta
CV [%]

Amostra média
CV [%]

Amostra baixa
SD [g/dL]

repetibilidade 0,5 0,8 0,05
reprodutibilidade 0,6 0,8 0,06
precisão de lote 
a lote 0,2 0,6 0,05

Precisão 
A veracidade foi determinada através da comparação do método direto com o método de referência internacional HiCN.

 N Mín [g/L] Máx [g/L] Inclinação  
(percentual 95)

Coeficiente de 
correlação (r)

Desvio relativo  
(Hb faixa 50 – 200 g/L)

Analisador 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971 – 0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54 %)
Analisador 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971 – 0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34 %)

Os resultados dos estudos de comparação entre o DiaSpect Tm e um dispositivo comparativo realizado no local de atendi-
mento estão resumidos na tabela a seguir. O estudo foi realizado em quatro locais externos.

Tipo de amostra N Mín Máx Inclinação (regressão 
Passing-Bablok) Kendals Tau Bland Altman  

(percentil 95) relativo [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dL 24,5 g/dL 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 a 6,6)
Li-Heparina 120 10,4 g/dL 20,0 g/dL 1,000 0,890 0,5 (-4,1 a 3,2)
Capilar 368 8,5 g/dL 20,1 g/dL 1,000 0,723 0,2 (-11,4 a 11,1)

Avisos e precauções
As DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes são somente de uso 
único. Sempre manuseie amostras de sangue como poten-
cialmente infecciosas e use luvas de proteção. Consulte as 
autoridades ambientais locais para o descarte adequado. 
Para detalhes sobre avisos e precauções do sistema, 
consulte o manual do usuário.
Procedimento de medição
Leia o manual do usuário do analisador DiaSpect TM para 
obter as instruções de uso completas do sistema DiaSpect 
TM, incluindo da DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette, sobretudo 
as informações relativas a Princípios do Procedimento, 
Coleta de Amostras e Preparação para Análise, Medição, 
Solução de problemas e Limpeza e Desinfeção. Certifique-
-se de que a cubeta está completamente cheia e sem bolhas 
antes da medição. Limpe o excesso de sangue no exterior 
da cubeta. A cubeta cheia deve ser analisada imediatamente, 
no máximo  
3 minutos após o enchimento. Uma cubeta cheia deve ser 
mantida em posição horizontal até a medição.
Faixa de medição
O sistema DiaSpect TM Plus tem uma faixa de medição 
linear de 0,5 – 25,5 g/dL (5 – 255 g/L) com um Limite de 
Quantificação de 0,5 g/dL (5 g/L). 
Valores previstos
As seguintes faixas de referência são consideradas normais 
e são baseadas em faixas de referência publicadas e 
aceitas clinicamente (Dacie e Lewis, Hematologia Prática). 
Essas faixas são apenas para orientação geral. Cada labo-
ratório deve estabelecer sua própria faixa normal.
Homem adulto (≥ 22 anos): 13,0 – 17,0 g/dL
Mulher adulta (≥ 22 anos): 12,0 – 15,0 g/dL
Criança/adolescente (> 2 anos até 21 anos): 11,0 – 15,5 
g/dL
Bebê (1 mês até 2 anos): 9,4 – 16,5 g/dL
Comunicação de incidentes graves
Apenas para usuários na União Europeia: comunique qual-
quer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido com o dispositivo 
ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro 
em que o usuário e/ou o paciente esteja estabelecido.

Substâncias não interferentes
As seguintes substâncias não afetam os resultados do teste  
(a maior concentração testada está entre parênteses): 
Bilirrubina conjugada (37 mg/dL), Bilirrubina não conjugada 
(37 mg/dL), Colesterol total (482 mg/dL), Intralipídeo 
(2366 mg/dL), Hemólise/hemoglobina livre (100% / 18,9 mg/
dL), Creatinina (16 mg/dL), Ureia (129 mg/dL), Ácido Úrico 
(29 mg/dL), Acetaminofeno (19 mg/dL), Ácido Acetilsalicílico 
(4 mg/dL), Ácido Ascórbico (6 mg/dL), Dopamina (0,1 mg/
dL), Ibuprofeno (26 mg/dL), Tetraciclina (2,6 mg/dL), 3x 
K2EDTA (tubo cheio até 1/3 do volume), 3x Li-heparina 
(tubo cheio até 1/3 do volume), Leucócitos (110 x 109/L), 
Trombócitos (794 x 109/L), Micrócitos (79 fL), Triglicerídeos 
(11,1 mM), CO Hemoglobina (7,2 %).
Condições não interferentes
Os testes que usam amostras de pacientes com Anemia, 
Policitemia ou uma saturação de oxigênio inferior a 65 % 
não mostraram interferência nos resultados.

Condições interferentes
Os testes que usam amostras de pacientes com condições 
resultantes de malformação de eritrócitos (por ex., anemia 
falciforme, talassemia, etc.) podem originar resultados 
falsamente aumentados. 
Limites
O valor do hematócrito opcional calculado é exibido somen-
te para fins informativos e não deve ser usado para tomada 
de decisões médicas. 
Referências
- Documento H15-A3 da NCCLS/CLSI, Referência e Proce-
dimentos Selecionados para a Determinação Quantitativa 
de Hemoglobina no Sangue; Padrão Aprovado - 3.ª Edição
Dacie e Lewis, Hematologia Prática, 12ª edição, Edição  
Elsevier Limitada de 2017
Fabricante
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Alemanha
E-mail: support@ekf-diagnostic.de

Consulte as 
Instruções de Uso

Identificação única 
do dispositivoUDI
Data de 
fabricação

Dispositivo para teste 
junto do paciente

Limitação de 
temperatura

O sistema DiaSpect Tm é composto pelo analisador DiaSpect 
Tm e pelas DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Utilize o anali-
sador DiaSpect Tm apenas com as DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvettes. Leia o Manual do Utilizador para uma utilização 
correta do sistema.
Finalidade prevista
As DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes destinam-se a serem uti-
lizadas com o analisador DiaSpect Tm para a determinação 
de hemoglobina em sangue total capilar e venoso (K2EDTA 
ou heparina de lítio). Para testes junto do paciente realizados 
por profissionais de saúde ou para testes laboratoriais reali-
zados por profissionais de laboratório.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Conteúdo da embalagem: as DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes 
embaladas em bolsas que podem ser fechadas novamente 
com 100 unidades, 5 bolsas por caixa e o folheto informativo 
(este documento).
As cuvetes são feitas de plástico (PMMA) e não contêm 
reagentes ativos. As cuvetes destinam-se apenas a utilização 
em diagnóstico in vitro. As cuvetes requerem um volume de 
amostra de 10 µL e servem simultaneamente como pipeta e 
cuvete de medição. 
Conservação e manuseamento das cuvetes
Conserve entre 0 °C e +50 °C. Temperaturas entre -30 °C 
e +70 °C são temporariamente permitidas (< 24 h) quando 
armazenadas na embalagem original. Utilize as cuvetes an-
tes da respetiva data de validade. As cuvetes não utilizadas 
devem ser armazenadas no saco original.  
Não toque no olho ótico da cuvete. Não toque nas cuvetes 
com as mãos humedecidas por desinfetantes, pois tal pode 
danificar o material da cuvete.
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Símbolos utilizados

PT

Contém o 
suficiente para 
<n> testes

Fabricante

Utilizar atéNão reutilizar

Número de 
catálogoREF Número de 

loteLOT
Marcação CE

Dispositivo de 
diagnóstico in vitroIVD

Características de desempenho
Precisão 
A precisão foi testada em conformidade com a diretriz CLSI 
EP05-A3, apresentando os resultados resumidos abaixo.

 
Amostra 
elevada
CV [%]

Amostra 
média
CV [%]

Amostra 
reduzida
DP [g/dL]

repetibilidade 0,5 0,8 0,05
reprodutibilidade 0,6 0,8 0,06
precisão lote a lote 0,2 0,6 0,05

Precisão 
A veracidade foi determinada através da comparação do método direto com o método de referência internacional HiCN.

 N Mín [g/L] Máx [g/L] Inclinação (percentil 
95)

Coeficiente de 
correlação (r)

Desvio relativo  
(Hb intervalo 50 – 200 g/L)

Analisador 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971 – 0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54 %)
Analisador 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971 – 0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34 %)

Os resultados dos estudos de comparação entre o DiaSpect Tm e um dispositivo comparativo efetuados no local de prestação 
de cuidados estão resumidos na tabela seguinte. O estudo foi realizado em quatro locais externos.

Tipo de amostra N Mín Máx Inclinação (regressão 
Passing-Bablok) Kendals Tau Bland Altman  

(percentil 95) relativo [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dL 24,5 g/dL 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 a 6,6)
Heparina de lítio 120 10,4 g/dL 20,0 g/dL 1,000 0,890 0,5 (-4,1 a 3,2)
Capilar 368 8,5 g/dL 20,1 g/dL 1,000 0,723 0,2 (-11,4 a 11,1)

Advertências e precauções
As DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes destinam-se apenas a 
utilização única. Manuseie sempre as amostras de sangue 
como potencialmente infecciosas e utilize luvas de proteção. 
Consulte as autoridades ambientais locais para uma 
eliminação adequada. Para mais informações sobre avisos 
e precauções relativos ao sistema, consulte o manual do 
utilizador.
Procedimento de medição
Leia o manual do utilizador do analisador DiaSpect Tm 
para obter as instruções de utilização completas do sistema 
DiaSpect Tm, incluindo da DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette, so-
bretudo a informação relativa a Princípios do Procedimento, 
Colheita de Amostras e Preparação para Análise, Medição, 
Resolução de problemas e Limpeza e Desinfeção. Certi-
fique-se de que a cuvete está completamente cheia e sem 
bolhas de ar antes da medição. Limpe o excesso de sangue 
no exterior da cuvete. A cuvete cheia deve ser imediatamente 
analisada, nunca mais do que 3 minutos após o enchimento. 
Uma cuvete cheia deve ser mantida na posição horizontal até 
à medição.
Intervalo de medição
O sistema DiaSpect Tm tem um intervalo de medição linear 
de 0,5 – 25,5 g/dL (5 – 255 g/L) com um Limite de Quantifica-
ção de 0,5 g/dL (5 g/L). 
Valores esperados
Os seguintes intervalos de referência são considerados 
normais com base em intervalos de referência publicados 
clinicamente aceites (Dacie e Lewis, Hematologia Prática). 
Estes intervalos servem apenas de orientação geral. Cada 
laboratório deve estabelecer o seu próprio intervalo normal.
Adulto do sexo masculino (≥ 22 anos): 13,0 – 17,0 g/dL
Adulto do sexo feminino (≥ 22 anos): 12,0 – 15,0 g/dL
Criança/adolescente (> 2 anos até 21 anos): 11,0 – 15,5 g/dL
Bebé (1 mês a 2 anos): 9,4 – 16,5 g/dL
Comunicação de incidentes graves
Apenas para utilizadores na União Europeia: Comunique 
qualquer incidente grave ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo 
ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro 
onde o utilizador e/ou o paciente se encontrem estabeleci-
dos.

Substâncias não interferentes
As seguintes substâncias não afetam os resultados dos 
testes (a maior concentração testada está entre parênte-
ses): 
Bilirrubina conjugada (37 mg/dL), Bilirrubina não conjugada 
(37 mg/dL), Colesterol total (482 mg/dL), Intralipídeo 
(2366 mg/dL), Hemólise/hemoglobina livre (100% / 
18,9 mg/dL), Creatinina (16 mg/dL), Ureia (129 mg/dL), 
Ácido úrico (29 mg/dL), Acetaminofeno (19 mg/dL), Ácido 
acetilsalicílico (4 mg/dL), Ácido ascórbico (6 mg/dL), 
Dopamina (0,1 mg/dL), Ibuprofeno (26 mg/dL), Tetraciclina 
(2,6 mg/dL), 3x K2EDTA (tubo cheio até 1/3 do volume), 3x 
Heparina de lítio (tubo cheio até 1/3 do volume), Leucócitos 
(110 x 109/L), Trombócitos (794 x 109/L), Micrócitos (79 fL), 
Triglicérídos (11,1 mM), CO Hemoglobina (7,2 %).
Condições não interferentes
Os testes que utilizam amostras de pacientes com Anemia, 
Policitemia ou uma saturação de oxigênio inferior a 65 % 
não mostraram interferência nos resultados.

Condições interferentes
Os testes que utilizam amostras de pacientes com 
condições resultantes da má formação de eritrócitos (por 
ex., anemia falciforme, talassemia, etc.) podem originar 
resultados falsamente aumentados. 
Limites
O valor do hematócrito opcional calculado é exibido apenas 
para informação e não deve ser utilizado para a tomada de 
decisões médicas. 
Referências
Documento H15-A3 da NCCLS/CLSI, Referência e Proce-
dimentos Selecionados para a Determinação Quantitativa 
de Hemoglobina no Sangue; Padrão Aprovado - 3.ª Edição
- Dacie e Lewis, Hematologia Prática, 12ª edição, Edição 
Elsevier Limitada de 2017
Fabricante
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Alemanha
Endereço de correio eletrónico: support@ekf-diagnostic.de
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DiaSpect Tm systemet består af DiaSpect Tm analysatoren og 
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes 
er kun til brug med DiaSpect Tm analysatoren. Læs brugervej-
ledningen angående korrekt brug af systemet.

Erklæret formål
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes er beregnet til brug med 
DiaSpect Tm analysatoren til bestemmelse af hæmoglobin 
i kapillært og venøst fuldblod (K2EDTA eller lithiumheparin). 
Til patientnær testning udført af sundhedspersonale eller til 
laboratorietestning udført af laboratoriepersonale.

DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Indholdet i pakningen: DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes er pakket 
i genlukkelige poser med 100 stk., 5 poser pr. æske, og en 
indlægsseddel (dette dokument).
Cuvetterne er fremstillet i plast (PMMA) og indeholder ingen 
aktive reagenser. Cuvetterne er kun til in vitro-diagnostisk brug. 
Cuvetterne kræver et prøvevolumen på 10 µl og fungerer både 
som pipette og målecuvette. 

Opbevaring og håndtering af cuvetterne
Opbevares ved 0 °C til +50 °C. Temperaturer på -30 °C til 
+70 °C er tilladt kortvarigt (< 24 timer) ved opbevaring i den 
oprindelige pakning. Brug cuvetterne før udløbsdatoen. Ubrugte 
cuvetter skal opbevares i den originale pose.  
Undgå at berøre cuvettens optiske øje. Undgå at berøre 
cuvetten med hænder, der er fugtet med desinfektionsmidler, da 
dette kan påvirke det materiale, som cuvetten er lavet af.
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Symbolforklaring

DA

Indeholder 
tilstrækkeligt til 
<n> test

Fabrikant

Anvendes indenMå ikke 
genbruges

KatalognummerREF BatchnummerLOT
CE-mærke

Udstyr til in vitro-
diagnostikIVD

Ydeevnekarakteristika
Præcision 
Præcisionen blev testet i overensstemmelse med CSLI-retningslin-
je EP05-A3 med de resultater, der er opsummeret herunder.

 Høj prøve
CV [%]

Medium 
prøve
CV [%]

Lav prøve
SD [g/dl]

gentagelighed 0,5 0,8 0,05
reproducerbarhed 0,6 0,8 0,06
præcision mellem lots 0,2 0,6 0,05

Nøjagtighed 
Rigtigheden blev bestemt ved direkte metodesammenligning mod den internationale referencemetode HiCN.

 N Min [g/l] Maks [g/l] Hældning 
(95. percentil) Korrelationskoefficient (r) Relativ afvigelse 

(Hb-område 50-200 g/l)
Analysator 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971-0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54 %)
Analysator 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971-0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34 %)

Resultaterne af sammenligningsstudierne mellem DiaSpect Tm og en sammenligningsenhed udført patientnært opsummeres i 
følgende tabel. Studiet blev udført på tværs af fire eksterne laboratorier.

Prøvetype N Min. Maks. Hældning  
(Passing-Bablock-regression) Kendals Tau Bland Altman  

(95. percentil) Relativ [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dl 24,5 g/dl 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 til 6,6)
Li-Heparin 120 10,4 g/dl 20,0 g/dl 1,000 0,890 -0,5 (-4,1 til 3,2)
Kapillær 368 8,5 g/dl 20,1 g/dl 1,000 0,723 -0,2 (-11,4 til 11,1)

Advarsler og forsigtighedsregler
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes er kun til engangsbrug. Håndter 
altid blodprøver som potentielt smittefarlige og bær beskyttel-
seshandsker Kontakt de lokale miljømyndigheder for informati-
on om korrekt bortskaffelse. Der henvises til brugervejledningen 
for detaljerede oplysninger om advarsler og forsigtighedsregler.

Måleprocedure
Læs brugervejledningen til DiaSpect Tm analysatoren for 
fuldstændige instruktioner angående brugen af DiaSpect Tm 
systemet og DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette, i særdeleshed 
oplysningerne vedrørende Funktionsprincip, Indsamling og klar-
gøring af prøver til analyse, Måling, Fejlfinding og Rengøring 
og desinfektion. Sørg for, at cuvetten er helt fyldt og fri for bobler 
før målingen. Tør overskydende blod af cuvettens yderside. Den 
fyldte cuvette skal analyseres øjeblikkeligt og ikke senere end 
3 minutter efter fyldning. Fyldte cuvetter skal holdes vandret, 
indtil målingen foretages.

Måleområde
DiaSpect Tm systemet har et lineært måleområde på 0,5-
25,5 g/dl (5-255 g/l) med en kvantificeringsgrænse på 0,5 g/
dl (5 g/l). 

Forventede værdier
Nedenstående referenceområder betragtes som normale ba-
seret på medicinsk accepterede publicerede referenceområder 
(Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology). Disse områder er 
kun vejledende. Det enkelte laboratorie skal fastsætte sit eget 
normalområde.
Voksen mand (≥ 22 år): 13,0-17,0 g/dl
Voksen kvinde (≥ 22 år): 12,0-15,0 g/dl
Barn/ung (> 2 år til 21 år): 11,0-15,5 g/dl
Spædbarn (1 måned til 2 år): 9,4-16,5 g/dl

Indberetning af alvorlige hændelser
Kun for brugere i EU: Indberet enhver alvorlig hændelse, der 
er sket i forbindelse med apparatet, til fabrikanten og den 
kompetente myndighed i det medlemsland, hvor brugeren og/
eller patienten er bosiddende.

Ikke-interfererende stoffer
Følgende stoffer påvirker ikke testresultaterne (højeste testede 
koncentrationer i parentes): 
konjugeret bilirubin (37 mg/dl), ukonjugeret bilirubin (37 mg/dl), 
total kolesterol (482 mg/dl), intralipid (2366 mg/dl), hæmolyse/
frit hæmoglobin (100 %/18,9 mg/dl), kreatinin (16 mg/dl), urea 
(129 mg/dl), urinsyre (29 mg/dl), acetaminophen (19 mg/dl), 
acetylsalicylsyre (4 mg/dl), ascorbinsyre (6 mg/dl), dopamin 
(0,1 mg/dl), ibuprofen (26 mg/dl), tetracyclin (2,6 mg/dl), 3x 
K2EDTA (rør 1/3 fyldt), 3x li-heparin (rør 1/3 fyldt), leukocytter 
(110 x 109/l), trombocytter (794 x 109/l), mikrocytter (79 fL), 
triglycerider (11,1 mM), carboxyhæmoglobin (7,2 %).
Ikke-interfererende betingelser
Tests med prøver fra patienter med anæmi, polycytæmi eller en 
iltmætning ned til 65 % viste ingen interferens med resultaterne.

Interfererende betingelser
Tests med prøver fra patienter med tilstande, der resulterer 
i misdannelse af røde blodlegemer (f.eks. seglcellesygdom, 
thalassæmi), kan føre til falsk forhøjede resultater. 

Begrænsninger
Den valgfrit beregnede hæmatokritværdi vises kun som infor-
mation og må ikke anvendes til kliniske beslutninger. 

Referencer
- NCCLS/CLSI document H15-A3, Reference and Selected 
Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of Hemoglobin in 
Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017

Fabrikant
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Tyskland
E-mail: support@ekf-diagnostic.de

Se brugsanvisningen

Unik 
udstyrsidentifikationUDI
Fremstillingsdato

Udstyr til patientnær 
testning

Temperaturbe-
grænsning

DiaSpect Tm System -koostuu DiaSpect Tm -analysaattorista ja 
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette -kyveteistä. Käytä DiaSpect Tm 
-analysaattoria vain DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette -kyvettien 
kanssa. Lue käyttöopas, jotta osaat käyttää järjestelmää oikein.
Käyttötarkoitus
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette -kyvetit on tarkoitettu käytet-
täväksi DiaSpect Tm ‑analysaattorin kanssa hemoglobiinin 
määrittämiseen kapillaari- ja laskimokokoverestä (K2EDTA tai 
litiumhepariini). Lähitestaukseen terveydenhuollon ammattilais-
ten käyttöön tai laboratoriotestaukseen laboratorioammattilais-
ten käyttöön.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Pakkauksen sisältö: DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette -kyvetit 
pakattuina 100 kappaleen uudelleensuljettaviin pusseihin,  
5 pussia per laatikko, ja pakkausseloste (tämä asiakirja).
Kyvetit on valmistettu muovista (PMMA) eivätkä sisällä aktiivisia 
reagensseja. Kyvetit on tarkoitettu vain in vitro -diagnostiik-
kaan. Kyvetit edellyttävät 10 µl:n näytemäärää ja toimivat sekä 
pipettinä että mittakyvettinä. 
Kyvettien säilytys ja käsittely
Säilytä 0 - +50 °C:n lämpötilassa. Lämpötilat -30 - +70 °C 
ovat tilapäisesti sallittuja (< 24 h), kun kyvettejä säilytetään 
alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa. Käytä kyvetit ennen viimeistä 
käyttöpäivää. Käyttämättömiä kyvettejä on säilytettävä alkupe-
räisessä pussissa.  
Älä koske kyvetin optiseen silmään. Älä koske kyvetteihin 
käsillä, jotka ovat kosteat desinfiointiaineista, koska tämä voisi 
vaurioittaa kyvettien materiaaleja.

DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette� REF 90C.0001

 

Käytetyt symbolit

FI

riittää <n> 
testiin

Valmistaja

VanhenemispäiväEi saa käyttää 
uudelleen

LuettelonumeroREF EränumeroLOT
CE-merkki

In vitro -diagnostinen 
laiteIVD

Suorituskykyominaisuudet
Tarkkuus 
Tarkkuus testattiin CLSI-ohjeistuksen EP05-A3 mukaisesti ja 
yhteenveto tuloksista näytetään alla.

 Korkea näyte
CV [%]

Keskinäyte
CV [%]

Matala näyte
SD [g/dl]

toistettavuus 0,5 0,8 0,05
uusittavuus 0,6 0,8 0,06
eräkohtainen 
tarkkuus 0,2 0,6 0,05

Virheettömyys 
Virheettömyys määritettiin suoralla menetelmän vertailulla kansainväliseen viitemenetelmään HiCN.

 N Min. [g/l] Maks. [g/l] Kulmakerroin  
(95. persentiili) Korrelaatiokerroin (r) Suhteellinen poikkeama 

(Hb-alue 50–200 g/l)
Analysaattori 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971–0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54 %)
Analysaattori 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971–0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34 %)

DiaSpect™-laitteen ja vertailulaitteen välisten, hoitopisteessä tehtyjen vertailututkimusten tulokset on esitetty seuraavassa taulukos-
sa. Tutkimus tehtiin neljällä ulkoisella tutkimuspaikalla.

Näytteen tyyppi N Min Maks. Kulmakerroin  
(Passing-Bablok-regressio) Kendals Tau Bland Altman  

(95. persentiili) Suhteellinen [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dl 24,5 g/dl 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2–6,6)
Li-hepariini 120 10,4 g/dl 20,0 g/dl 1,000 0,890 -0,5 (-4,1–3,2)
Kapillaari 368 8,5 g/dl 20,1 g/dl 1,000 0,723 -0,2 (-11,4–11,1)

Varoitukset ja varotoimet
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette ‑kyvetit ovat kertakäyttöisiä. 
Verinäytteitä on aina käsiteltävä mahdollisesti tartuntavaaralli-
sina suojakäsineiden kanssa. Kysy paikallisilta ympäristöviran-
omaisilta oikeanlaisesta hävittämisestä. Lisätietoja järjestelmän 
varoituksista ja varotoimista on käyttöoppaassa.
Mittaustoimenpide
Lue DiaSpect Tm -analysaattorin käyttöoppaasta täydet ohjeet 
DiaSpect Tm System -järjestelmän, mukaan lukien DiaSpect 
Hemoglobin Cuvette, käytöstä, erityisesti tiedot toimenpiteen 
periaatteista, näytteen keräämisestä ja valmistelusta analyysiä 
varten, mittauksesta, vianetsinnästä ja puhdistuksesta ja de-
sinfioinnista. Varmista ennen mittaamista, että kyvetti on täynnä 
ilman kuplia. Pyyhi ylimääräinen veri pois kyvetin ulkopuolelta. 
Täytetty kyvetti on analysoitava heti, viimeistään 3 minuutin 
kuluttua täytöstä. Täytetty kyvetti on pidettävä vaaka-asennossa 
mittaukseen asti.
Mittausalue:
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette -järjestelmällä on lineaarinen 
mittausalue 0,5–25,5 g/dl (5–255 g/l) ja kvantifiointiraja 0,5 g/
dl (5 g/l). 
Odotetut arvot
Seuraavia viitearvoja pidetään normaaleina perustuen lääke-
tieteellisesti hyväksyttyihin julkistettuihin viitealueisiin (Dacie 
and Lewis, Practical Haematology). Nämä alueet ovat vain 
yleiseksi viitteeksi. Kunkin laboratorion on määritettävä oma 
normaalialueensa.
Aikuinen mies (≥ 22 vuotta): 13,0–17,0 g/dl
Aikuinen nainen (≥ 22 vuotta): 12,0–15,0 g/dl
Lapsi/nuori (> 2–21 vuotta): 11,0–15,5 g/dl
Vauva (1 kuukausi – 2 vuotta): 9,4–16,5 g/dl
Vakavista vaaratilanteista ilmoittaminen
Vain Euroopan unionin alueella oleville käyttäjille: Ilmoita lait-
teeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista valmistajalle ja sen 
jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, johon käyttäjä ja/tai 
potilas on sijoittautunut.

Ei-häiritsevät aineet
Seuraavat aineet eivät vaikuta testituloksiin (suluissa suurimmat 
testatut pitoisuudet): 
konjugoitu bilirubiini (37 mg/dl), konjugoimaton bilirubiini  
(37 mg/dl), kokonaiskolesteroli (482 mg/dl), intralipidi (2366 
mg/dl), hemolyysi (vapaa hemoglobiini) (100 % / 18,9 mg/dl)), 
kreatiniini (16 mg/dl), urea (129 mg/dl), virtsahappo (29 mg/
dl), asetaminofeeni (19 mg/dl), asetyylisalisyylihappo (4 mg/dl), 
askorbiinihappo (6 mg/dl), dopamiini (0,1 mg/dl), ibuprofeeni  
(26 mg/dl), tetrasykliini (2,6 mg/dl), 3 x K2 EDTA (putki täytetty 
1/3), 3 x Li-hepariini (putki täytetty 1/3), leukosyytit (110 x 109/l), 
trombosyytit (794 x 109/l), mikrosyytit (79 fl), triglyseriidit 
(11,1 mM), COhemoglobiini (7,2 %).
Ei-häiritsevät olosuhteet
Testit, joissa käytettiin näytteitä potilailta, joilla oli anemia, 
polysytemia tai happisaturaatio 65 %, eivät osoittaneet mitään 
vaikutusta tuloksiin.

Häiritsevät olosuhteet
Testit, joissa käytetään näytteitä potilailta, joiden tila voi johtaa 
punasolujen epämuodostumiin (esim. sirppisolutauti, talasse-
mia), voivat johtaa virheellisiin korkeisiin tuloksiin. 
Rajoitukset
Valinnainen laskettu hematokriitti näytetään vain tiedoksi, eikä 
arvoa pidä käyttää kliinisissä päätöksissä. 
Viitteet
- NCCLS/CLSI document H15-A3, Reference and Selected 
Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of Hemoglobin in 
Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Valmistaja
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Saksa
Sähköposti: support@ekf-diagnostic.de

Katso käyttöohjeita

Yksilöllinen 
laitetunnisteUDI
Valmistuspäivä

Laite vieritestaukseenLämpötilarajoitus

A DiaSpect Tm rendszer a DiaSpect Tm analizátor és DiaSpect 
Hemoglobin Cuvettes részekből áll. A DiaSpect Tm analizátort 
csak a DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes küvettákkal használja. 
A rendszer megfelelő használatára vonatkozóan olvassa el a 
Felhasználói kézikönyvet.
Rendeltetés
A DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes rendeltetésszerűen a DiaSpe-
ct Tm analizátorral használandók a hemoglobin kapilláris teljes 
vérben és vénás teljes vérben (K2EDTA vagy lítium-heparin 
csövek alkalmazásával) való meghatározására. Az eszközt 
egészségügyi szakemberek használhatják a beteg melletti tesz-
tek elvégzésére, vagy laboratóriumi szakemberek használhatják 
laboratóriumi tesztek elvégzésére.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
A csomag tartalma: DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes 100 dara-
bos, újrazárható tasakokba csomagolva; mindegyik doboz 5 
tasakot tartalmaz; használati utasítás (ez a dokumentum).
A küvetták anyaga műanyag (PMMA), és nem tartalmaznak 
aktív reagenseket. A küvetták kizárólag in vitro diagnosztikai 
módon használhatók. A küvettákhoz 10 µl mintatérfogatra van 
szükség, és egyben használhatók pipettaként és mérőküvet-
taként. 
A küvetták tárolása és kezelése
Tárolja őket 0 °C és +50 °C között. -30 °C és +70 °C közötti 
hőmérsékletek átmenetileg megengedettek (< 24 óra), ha az 
eredeti csomagolásban tárolja őket. Használja fel a küvettákat a 
lejárati dátumot megelőzően. A még nem használt küvettákat az 
eredeti tasakjukban kell tárolni.  
Ne érjen a küvetta optikai szeméhez. Ne érjen a küvettákhoz 
fertőtlenítőszertől nedves kézzel, mivel ez hatással lehet a 
küvetták anyagára.
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Használt szimbólumok

HU

<n> számú 
vizsgálathoz 
elegendő

Gyártó

Lejárati dátum
Ne használja 
újra

Katalógus�-
számREF TételszámLOT
CE-jelölés

In vitro diagnosztikai 
eszközIVD

Teljesítőképességi jellemzők
Precizitás 
A precizitást a CLSI EP05-A3 iránymutatással összhangban 
vizsgálták, az alább összefoglalt eredményekkel.

 Magas minta
CV [%]

Közepes minta
CV [%]

Alacsony minta
SD [g/dl]

megismételhetőség 0,5 0,8 0,05
reprodukálhatóság 0,6 0,8 0,06
tételek közötti 
precizitás 0,2 0,6 0,05

Pontosság 
A módszer helyességét a HiCN nemzetközi referencia-módszerrel való közvetlen összehasonlítással állapították meg.

 N Min [g/l] Max [g/l] Meredekség  
(95. percentilis)

Korrelációs  
együttható (r)

Relatív eltérés  
(Hb-tartomány 50–200 g/l)

1. analizátor 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971–0,985) 1000 (-1,37) – (-2,54%)
2. analizátor 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971–0,987) 1000 (-1,34) – (-2,34%)

A DiaSpect Tm és egy összehasonlító eszköz közötti, az ellátás helyén végzett összehasonlító vizsgálatok eredményeit a következő 
táblázat foglalja össze. A vizsgálatot négy külső helyszínen végezték.

Mintatípus N Min Max Meredekség (Passing–
Bablok-regresszió) Kendall-féle tau Bland–Altman  

(95. percentilis) relatív [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dl 24,5 g/dl 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 és 6,6 között)
Li-heparin 120 10,4 g/dl 20,0 g/dl 1000 0,890 -0,5 (-4,1 és 3,2 között)
Kapilláris 368 8,5 g/dl 20,1 g/dl 1000 0,723 -0,2 (-11,4 és 11,1 között)

Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések
A DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes kizárólag egyszer használa-
tosak. A vérmintákat minden esetben potenciálisan fertőzőként 
kell kezelni, és védőkesztyűt kell viselni. A megfelelő ártalmat-
lanításra vonatkozóan olvassa el a helyi környezetvédelmi 
hatóságok javaslatait. A rendszer figyelmeztetéseinek és 
óvintézkedéseinek részleteiért lásd a felhasználói kézikönyvet.
Mérési eljárás
Olvassa el a DiaSpect Tm analizátor felhasználói kézikönyvét a 
DiaSpect Tm rendszer, beleértve a DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cu-
vette, használatára vonatkozó utasítások teljes listájáért, külö-
nösen a következőket érintő információért: Az eljárás alapelvei, 
Mintavétel és -előkészítés az elemzéshez, Mérés, Hibaelhárítás 
és Tisztítás és fertőtlenítés. Ügyeljen arra, hogy a küvetta mérés 
előtt teljesen megteljen, buborékok nélkül. Törölje le a küvetta 
külsejéről a felesleges vért. A megtöltött küvettát azonnal anali-
zálni kell, a megtöltés után 3 percen belül. A megtöltött küvettát a 
mérésig vízszintes helyzetben kell tartani.
Mérési tartomány
A DiaSpect Tm rendszer 0,5–25,5 g/dl (5–255 g/l) lineáris 
mérési tartománnyal rendelkezik, 0,5 g/dl (5 g/l) meghatározási 
határral. 
Várható értékek
A következő referenciatartományok normálisnak számítanak 
orvosilag elfogadott, közzétett referenciatartományok alapján 
(Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology). Ezek a tartományok 
csak általános útmutatásnak tekinthetők. Minden laboratórium-
nak meg kell határoznia a saját normál tartományát.
Felnőtt férfi (≥ 22 év): 13,0–17,0 g/dl
Felnőtt nő (≥ 22 év): 12,0–15,0 g/dl
Gyermek/serdülő (> 2 év és 21 év között): 11,0–15,5 g/dl
Csecsemő (1 hónaptól 2 évig): 9,4–16,5 g/dl
Súlyos váratlan események jelentése
Csak az Európai Unióban élő felhasználók esetében: Jelentsen 
az eszközzel kapcsolatban bekövetkezett minden súlyos vá-
ratlan eseményt a gyártónak és a felhasználó és/vagy a beteg 
tartózkodási helye szerinti tagállam illetékes hatóságának.

Nem zavaró anyagok
A következő anyagok jelenléte nem befolyásolja a tesztered-
ményeket (a legmagasabb tesztelt koncentrációk zárójelben 
láthatók): 
konjugált bilirubin (37 mg/dl), konjugálatlan bilirubin (37 mg/dl), 
teljes koleszterin (482 mg/dl), intralipid (2366 mg/dl), hemolízis/ 
szabad hemoglobin (100% / 18,9 mg/dl), kreatinin (16 mg/dl), 
urea (129 mg/dl), húgysav (29 mg/dl), paracetamol (19 mg/dl), 
acetilszalicilsav (4 mg/dl), aszkorbinsav (6 mg/dl), dopamin  
(0,1 mg/dl), ibuprofén (26 mg/dl), tetraciklin (2,6 mg/dl), 3x 
K2EDTA (a csöveket a térfogat 1/3-áig feltöltve), 3x Li-he-
parin (a csöveket a térfogat 1/3-áig feltöltve), fehérvérsejtek 
(110 x 109/l), vérlemezkék (794 x 109/l), mikrociták (79 fl), 
trigliceridek (11,1 mM), COHemoglobin (7,2 %)
Nem zavaró körülmények
A vérszegény, policitémiás vagy 65%-os vagy annál nagyobb 
oxigéntelítettségű betegektől vett mintákat használó tesztek 
nem mutattak zavaró hatást az eredményekre.

Zavaró körülmények
A vörösvértestek deformációjához vezető betegségekben (pl. sar-
lósejtes betegség, talasszémia) szenvedő betegektől vett mintákat 
használó tesztek hamis magas eredményekhez vezethetnek. 
Korlátok
A választhatóan kiszámítható hematokritérték csak tájékoz-
tatásul jelenik meg, és nem használható klinikai döntések 
meghozatalához. 
Hivatkozások
- NCCLS/CLSI document H15-A3, Reference and Selected 
Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of Hemoglobin in 
Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition (NCCLS/CLSI H15-A3 
dokumentum, Referencia és kiválasztott eljárások a hemoglobin 
mennyiségi meghatározására vérben; jóváhagyott szabvány – 
harmadik kiadás)
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Gyártó
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Németország
E-mail: support@ekf-diagnostic.de
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nálati utasítást

Egyedi eszközazo-
nosítóUDI
Gyártási dátum

A beteg melletti vizs-
gálathoz használható 
eszköz
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Sistēma DiaSpect Tm System sastāv no analizatora DiaSpect 
Tm un kivetēm DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Analizatoru 
DiaSpect Tm var lietot tikai kopā ar DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvettes. Lūdzu, izlasiet lietotāja rokasgrāmatu, lai pareizi 
izmantotu sistēmu.
Paredzētais lietojums
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes ir paredzētas lietošanai kopā ar 
analizatoru DiaSpect Tm hemoglobīna noteikšanai kapilārās un 
venozās pilnasinīs (K2EDTA vai litija heparīns). Pacienttuvai tes-
tēšanai, ko veic veselības aprūpes speciālisti, vai laboratorijas 
testēšanai, ko veic laboratorijas speciālisti.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Iepakojuma saturs DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes, iepakotas 
atkārtoti noslēdzamos maisos pa 100 gabaliem, 5 maisi vienā 
kastē, - lietošanas instrukcija (šis dokuments).
Kivetes ir izgatavotas no plastmasas (PMMA) un nesatur ak-
tīvus reaģentus. Kivetes ir paredzētas tikai in vitro diagnostikai. 
Kivetei ir nepieciešams 10 µl parauga tilpums, un tā kalpo gan 
kā pipete, gan mērīšanas kivete. 
Kivešu glabāšana un lietošana
Glabāt 0°C līdz +50°C temperatūrā. Temperatūra no -30°C 
līdz +70°C ir pieļaujama īslaicīgi (< 24 stundas), ja produkts 
tiek uzglabāts oriģinālajā iepakojumā. Izlietojiet kivetes pirms 
derīguma termiņa beigām. Neizmantotās kivetes uzglabājiet 
oriģinālajā maisiņā.  
Nepieskarieties kivetes optiskajai lēcai. Nepieskarieties kivetēm 
ar rokām, kas ir mitras ar virsmas dezinfekcijas līdzekļiem, jo 
tas var ietekmēt kivetes materiālu.
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Izmantotie simboli

LV

pietiekami 
daudz <n> 
testiem

Ražotājs

Izmantot līdz
Nelietojiet 
atkārtoti

Kataloga 
numursREF Partijas 

numursLOT
CE zīme

In vitro diagnostikas 
ierīceIVD

Veiktspējas raksturlielumi
Precizitāte 
Precizitāte tika pārbaudīta saskaņā ar CLSI vadlīnijām EP05-A3, 
un rezultāti ir apkopoti zemāk.

 

Paraugs 
ar augstu 

hemoglobīna 
līmeni
KV [%]

Paraugs 
ar vidēju 

hemoglobīna 
līmeni
KV [%]

Paraugs ar 
zemu hemo-

globīna līmeni
SN [g/dl]

atkārtojamība 0,5 0,8 0,05
reproducējamība 0,6 0,8 0,06
precizitāte starp 
partijām 0,2 0,6 0,05

Akurātums 
Patiesums tika noteikts, tieši salīdzinot metodi ar starptautisko standartmetodi HiCN.

 N Min. [g/l] Maks. [g/l] Slīpums (95. pro-
centīle)

Korelācijas koefi-
cients (r)

Relatīvā novirze (Hb 
diapazons 50–200 g/l)

1. analizators 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971-0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54%)
2. analizators 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971-0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34%)

Tālāk redzamajā tabulā ir apkopoti rezultāti par DiaSpect Tm un salīdzinājuma ierīces aprūpes vietā veikto salīdzinošo pētījumu. 
Pētījums tika veikts četros ārējos centros.

Parauga veids N Min. Maks. Slīpums (Pasinga–
Babloka regresija) Kendals Tau Bland Altman (95. pro-

centīle) relatīvi [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dl 24,5 g/dl 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2–6,6)
Litija heparīns 120 10,4 g/dl 20,0 g/dl 1,000 0,890 -0,5 (-4,1–3,2)
Kapilārās asinis 368 8,5 g/dl 20,1 g/dl 1,000 0,723 -0,2 (-11,4–11,1)

Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes ir paredzētas tikai vienreizējai 
lietošanai. Vienmēr rīkojieties ar asins paraugiem kā potenciāli 
infekcioziem un lietojiet aizsargcimdus. Konsultējieties ar 
vietējām vides aizsardzības iestādēm par pareizu utilizāciju. 
Sīkāku informāciju par sistēmas brīdinājumiem un drošības 
pasākumiem skatiet lietotāja rokasgrāmatā.
Mērīšanas procedūra
Izlasiet analizatora DiaSpect Tm lietošanas rokasgrāmatu, lai 
iegūtu pilnīgu informāciju par sistēmas DiaSpect Tm System 
lietošanu, tostarp par DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette, īpaši 
pievēršot uzmanību sadaļām “Procedūras principi”, “Parauga 
ņemšana un sagatavošana analīzei”, “Mērīšana”, “Traucēju-
mmeklēšana” un “Tīrīšana un dezinfekcija”. Pirms mērīšanas 
pārliecinieties, ka kivete ir pilnībā uzpildīta un tajā nav gaisa 
burbuļu. Rūpīgi noslaukiet asiņu pārpalikumu no kivetes ārpuses. 
Uzpildītās kivetes analīze jāveic nekavējoties un ne vēlāk kā  
3 minūtes pēc uzpildīšanas. Uzpildīta kivete līdz mērījuma 
veikšanas brīdim jātur horizontālā stāvoklī.
Mērīšanas diapazons
DiaSpect Tm System ir lineārs mērīšanas diapazons 
0,5–25,5 g/dl (5–255 g/l) ar kvantitatīvās noteikšanas robežu 
0,5 g/dl (5 g/l). 
Paredzamās vērtības
Turpmāk norādītie atsauces diapazoni tiek uzskatīti par 
normāliem, balstoties uz medicīniski pieņemtiem publicētiem 
atsauces diapazoniem (Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haemato-
logy). Šie diapazoni ir vispārīgi norādījumi. Katrai laboratorijai 
jānosaka savs normālais diapazons.
Pieaudzis vīrietis (≥ 22 gadi): 13,0–17,0 g/dl
Pieaugusi sieviete (≥ 22 gadi): 12,0–15,0 g/dl
Bērns/pusaudzis (> 2 gadi–21 gads): 11,0–15,5 g/dl
Zīdainis (1 mēnesis–2 gadi): 9,4–16,5 g/dl
Ziņošana par nopietniem notikumiem
Tikai lietotājiem Eiropas Savienībā: Par jebkuru ar ierīci saistītu 
nopietnu notikumu lūgums ziņot ražotājam un tās dalībvalsts 
kompetentajai iestādei, kurā atrodas lietotājs un/vai pacients.

Vielas, kas nerada traucējumus
Šādas vielas neietekmē testa rezultātus (augstākās pārbaudītās 
koncentrācijas iekavās): 
konjugēts bilirubīns (37 mg/dl), nekonjugēts bilirubīns (37 mg/
dl), kopējais holesterīns (482 mg/dl), intralipīds (2366 mg/dl), 
hemolīze (brīvais hemoglobīns) (100% / 18,9 mg/dl), kreatinīns 
(16 mg/dl), urīnviela (129 mg/dl), urīnskābe (29 mg/dl), 
acetaminofēns (19 mg/dl), acetilsalicilskābe (4 mg/dl), askor-
bīnskābe (6 mg/dl), dopamīns (0,1 mg/dl), ibuprofēns (26 mg/
dl), tetraciklīns (2,6 mg/dl), 3x K2EDTA (stobriņš piepildīts līdz 
1/3 tilpuma), 3x litija heparīns (stobriņš piepildīts līdz 1/3 no 
tilpuma), leikocīti (110 x 109/l), trombocīti (794 x 109/l), mikrocīti 
(79 fl), triglicerīdi (11,1 mM), karboksihemoglobīns (7,2%).
Apstākļi, kas nerada traucējumus
Testos, kuros tika izmantoti paraugi no pacientiem ar anēmiju, 
policitēmiju vai skābekļa saturāciju līdz 65%, netika novērota 
nekāda ietekme uz rezultātiem.

Apstākļi, kas rada traucējumus
Testos, kuros izmanto paraugus no pacientiem ar slimībām, kas 
izraisa sarkano asins šūnu malformācijas (piemēram, sirpjveida 
šūnu anēmija, talasēmija), var tikt iegūti viltus paaugstināti 
rezultāti. 
Ierobežojumi
Papildus aprēķinātā hematokrīta vērtība tiek parādīta tikai 
informatīvos nolūkos, un to nedrīkst izmantot klīnisko lēmumu 
pieņemšanai. 
Atsauces
- NCCLS/CLSI dokuments H15-A3: atsauce un izredzētas 
procedūras hemoglobīna kvantitatīvai noteikšanai asinīs. 
Apstiprinātais standarts — trešais izdevums
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Ražotājs
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Vācija
E-pasts: support@ekf-diagnostic.de

Skatiet lietošanas 
norādījumus.

Unikālais ierīces 
identifikatorsUDI
Izgatavošanas 
datums

Ierīce pacienttuvai 
testēšanai

Temperatūras 
ierobežojums

DiaSpect Tm-systemet består av DiaSpect Tm-analysatoren 
og DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Bare bruk DiaSpect 
Tm-analysatoren med DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Les 
bruksanvisningen for riktig bruk av systemet.
Tiltenkt bruk
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes er beregnet for bruk med 
DiaSpect Tm-analysatoren for måling av hemoglobin i kapillært 
og venøst fullblod (K2EDTA eller litiumheparin). For pasientnær 
testing utført av helsepersonell eller laboratorietesting utført av 
laboratoriepersonell.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Innholdet i pakken: DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes er pakket 
i gjenlukkbare poser med 100 stykker, 5 poser per eske, pak-
ningsvedlegg (dette dokumentet).
Kyvettene er laget av plast (PMMA) og inneholder ingen 
aktive reagenser. Kyvettene er kun til in vitro-diagnostisk bruk. 
Kyvetten krever et prøvevolum på 10 µl, og fungerer både som 
pipette og målekyvette. 
Oppbevaring og håndtering av kyvettene
Oppbevar ved 0 °C til +50 °C. Temperaturer på -30 °C til +70 °C 
kan tillates forbigående (< 24 t) ved lagring i originalembal-
lasjen. Kyvettene før utløpsdatoen. Ubrukte kyvetter bør 
oppbevares i originalposen.  
Berør ikke kyvettens optiske øye. Berør ikke kyvettene med 
hender fuktet med desinfeksjonsmidler ettersom dette kan 
påvirke kyvettematerialet.
Advarsler og forholdsregler
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes er kun til engangsbruk. Blod-
prøver skal alltid håndteres som potensielt smittefarlige. Bruk 
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Brukte symboler

NO

tilstrekkelig for 
<n> tester

Produsent

Bruk innenSkal ikke 
gjenbrukes

KatalognummerREF BatchnummerLOT
CE-merke

In vitro-diagnostisk 
enhetIVD

Ytelsesegenskaper
Nøyaktighet 
Nøyaktighet ble testet i samsvar med CLSI-retningslinje EP05-A3 
med resultatene vist i sammendrag nedenfor.

 Høy prøve
CV [%]

Middels 
prøve
CV [%]

Lav prøve
SD [g/dl]

Repeterbarhet 0,5 0,8 0,05
Reproduserbarhet 0,6 0,8 0,06
Batch-til-batch-pre-
sisjon 0,2 0,6 0,05

Nøyaktighet 
Påliteligheten ble bestemt ved direkte metodesammenligning mot den internasjonale referansemetoden HiCN.

 N Min [g/l] Maks [g/l] Retningskoeffisient 
(95. persentil)

Korrelasjonskoeff-
isient (r)

Relativt avvik  
(Hb-område 50-200 g/l)

Analysator 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971-0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54 %)
Analysator 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971-0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34 %)

Resultatene av sammenligningsstudiene mellom DiaSpect Tm og en sammenligningsenhet, utført på behandlingsstedet, er opp-
summert i den følgende tabellen. Studien ble utført på fire eksterne steder.

Prøvetype N Min Maks Retningskoeffisient  
(Passing-Bablok-regresjon) Kendals Tau Bland Altman  

(95. persentil) Relativ [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dl 24,5 g/dl 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 til 6,6)
Li-heparin 120 10,4 g/dl 20,0 g/dl 1,000 0,890 0,5 (-4,1 til 3,2)
Kapillær 368 8,5 g/dl 20,1 g/dl 1,000 0,723 0,2 (-11,4 til 11,1)

derfor vernehansker. Rådfør deg med lokale miljømyndigheter 
for korrekt avhending. For detaljer om systemets advarsler og 
forsiktighetsregler slå opp i bruksanvisningen.
Måleprosedyre
Les bruksanvisningen til DiaSpect Tm-analysatoren for komplet-
te anvisninger for bruken av DiaSpect Tm-systemet inkludert Di-
aSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette, spesielt informasjon med hensyn 
til prosedyreprinsippene, prøvetaking og klargjøring for analyse, 
feilsøking og rengjøring og desinfeksjon. Kontroller at kyvetten 
er helt fylt og uten bobler før måling. Tørk bort overflødig blod på 
utsiden av kyvetten. Den fylte kyvetten skal analyseres umiddel-
bart og ikke mer enn 3 minutter etter fylling. Fulle kyvetter bør 
være i vannrett stilling frem til målingen.
Måleområde
DiaSpect Tm-systemet har et lineær måleområde fra 
0,5–25,5 g/dl (5–255 g/l) med en kvantifiseringsgrense på 0,5 g/
dl (5 g/l). 
Forventede verdier
De følgende referanseområdene er ansett som normale basert 
på medisinsk akseptert utgitte referanseområder (Dacie og 
Lewis, Practical Haematology). Disse områdene er kun ment 
som generell veiledning. Alle laboratoriene bør etablere sitt eget 
normalområde.
Voksen mann (≥ 22 år): 13,0–17,0 g/dl
Voksen kvinne (≥ 22 år): 12,0–15,0 g/dl
Barn/ungdom (> 2 år til 21 år): 11,0–15,5 g/dl
Spedbarn (1 måned til 2 år): 9,4–16,5 g/dl
Rapportering av alvorlige hendelser
Kun for brukere i Den europeiske union: Rapporter alle alvorlige 
hendelser som har oppstått i forbindelse med utstyret, til produ-
senten og den kompetente myndigheten i medlemsstaten der 
brukeren og/eller pasienten er etablert.

Ikke-forstyrrende stoffer
Følgende stoffer påvirker ikke testresultatene (høyeste testkon-
sentrasjoner i parentes): 
konjugert bilirubin (37 mg/dl), ukonjugert bilirubin (37 mg/dl), to-
talt kolesterol (482 mg/dl), intralipid (2366 mg/dl), hemolyse (fritt 
hemoglobin) (100 %/18,9 mg/dl), kreatinin (16 mg/dl), urea (129 
mg/dl), urinsyre (29 mg/dl), acetaminofen (19 mg/dl), acetylsa-
lisylsyre (4 mg/dl), askorbinsyre (6 mg/ dl), dopamin (0,1 mg/
dl), ibuprofen (26 mg/dl), tetracyklin (2,6 mg/dl), 3x K2EDTA (rør 
fylt til 1/3 volum), 3x Li-heparin (rør fylt til 1/3 volum), leukocytter 
(110 x 109/L), trombocytter (794 x 109/l), mikrocytter (79 fl), 
triglycerider (11,1 mm), CO-hemoglobin (7,2 %).
Ikke-forstyrrende betingelser
Tester som bruker prøver fra pasienter med anemi, polycytemi 
eller oksygenmetning ned til 65 % viste ingen påvirkning på 
resultatene.

Forstyrrende betingelser
Tester som bruker prøver fra pasienter med tilstander som 
resulterer i malformasjon av røde blodceller (f.eks. sigdcellea-
nemi, talassemi) kan føre til feil, høye resultater. 
Begrensinger
Den alternativt beregnede hematokritverdien vises kun informa-
tivt og bør ikke brukes til kliniske beslutninger. 
Referanser
- NCCLS/CLSI document H15-A3, Reference and Selected 
Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of Hemoglobin in 
Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Produsent
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Tyskland
E-post: support@ekf-diagnostic.de

Sjekk 
bruksanvisningen

Unik enhetsidentifikatorUDI
Produksjonsdato

Enhet for pasientnær 
testing

Temperatur-
begrensning

Система DiaSpect Tm состоит из анализатора DiaSpect Tm 
и кювет DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Анализатор DiaSpect 
Tm предназначен для применения только с кюветами 
DiaSpect Hemoglobin. Перед применением системы необхо-
димо изучить руководство пользователя.
Назначение
Кюветы DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes используются с ана-
лизатором DiaSpect Tm для определения уровня гемогло-
бина в капиллярной и венозной цельной крови (с K2EDTA 
или гепарином лития). Для тестирования медицинским 
специалистом в присутствии пациента или для лаборатор-
ного тестирования специалистами лаборатории.
Кювета DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Содержимое упаковки: Кюветы DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvettes упакованы в повторно закрывающиеся пакеты 
по 100 шт/уп., по 5 пакетов в коробке, и снабжены лист-
ком-вкладышем (данный документ).
Кюветы изготовлены из пластика (полиметилметакрилата) 
и не содержат активных реагентов. Кюветы предназначены 
только для диагностики in vitro. Для кюветы, которая служит 
в качестве пипетки и измерительной кюветы, требуется 
10 мкл образца. 
Условия хранения и эксплуатации кювет
Хранить при температуре от 0 °C до +50 °C. При транс-
портировке временно допустима температура от -30°C 
до +70°C (в течение менее 24 ч) при условии наличия 
оригинальной упаковки. Используйте кюветы до даты исте-
чения срока годности. Неиспользованные кюветы должны 
храниться в оригинальной упаковке.  
Не прикасайтесь к оптическому окну кюветы. Не прикасай-
тесь к кюветам руками, смоченными дезинфицирующим 
средством, так как это может повредить материал кюветы.
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Используемые символы

RU

содержимого 
достаточно для 
<n> тестов

Производитель

Срок годностиНе использо-
вать повторно

Каталожный 
номерREF Номер партииLOT
Маркировка СЕ

Устройство для 
диагностики In-vitroIVD

Рабочие характеристики
Точность 
Точность проверили в соответствии с рекомендациями CLSI 
EP5-A3. Результаты таких испытаний представлены ниже.

 
Образец 

с высоким 
уровнем
КВ [%]

Образец 
со средним 

уровнем
КВ [%]

Образец 
с низким 
уровнем
СО [г/дл]

повторяемость 0,5 0,8 0,05
воспроизводимость 0,6 0,8 0,06
точность между 
сериями 0,2 0,6 0,05

Достоверность 
Достоверность проверили и подтвердили по методу прямого сравнения с международным эталонным методом HiCN.

 N Мин. [г/л] Макс. [г/л] Коэффициент наклона линии 
регрессии (95-й процентиль)

Коэффициент 
корреляции (r)

Относительное отклонение 
(диапазон Hb 50–200 г/л)

Анализатор 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971–0,985) 1000 (-1,37)–(-2,54 %)
Анализатор 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971–0,987) 1000 (-1,34)–(-2,34 %)

Результаты сравнительных исследований DiaSpect Tm и сравнимого по характеристикам устройства, проведенных в меди-
цинском учреждении, приводятся в таблице ниже. Исследование провели в четырех сторонних учреждениях.

Тип пробы N Мин. Макс. Наклон (регрессия 
Пассинга — Баблока) Тау Кендалла Метод Бланда-Альтмана  

(95-й процентиль) отн. [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 г/дл 24,5 г/дл 0,938 0,844 0,2 (от -6,2 до 6,6)
Li-гепарин 120 10,4 г/дл 20,0 г/дл 1000 0,890 0,5 (от -4,1 до 3,2)
Капиллярная 368 8,5 г/дл 20,1 г/дл 1000 0,723 0,2 (от -11,4 до 11,1)

Предупреждения и меры предосторожности
Кюветы DiaSpect Hemoglobin предназначены для однора-
зового использования. Обращайтесь с образцами крови 
как с потенциально инфицированными и при работе с ними 
используйте защитные перчатки. Утилизируйте кюветы в 
соответствии с требованиями местных органов по охране 
окружающей среды. Подробную информацию о преду-
преждениях и мерах предосторожности для системы см. в 
руководстве пользователя.
Процедура измерения.
Для получения подробных инструкций об использовании 
системы DiaSpect Tm,включая кювету DiaSpect Hemoglobin 
Cuvette, обращайтесь к руководству пользователя анали-
затора DiaSpect Tm, которое содержит, в частности, такую 
информацию, как принципы проведения процедуры, сбор и 
подготовка образцов для анализа, измерения, устране-
ние неполадок, а также очистка и дезинфекция. Перед 
измерением убедитесь, что кювета полностью заполнена 
и не содержит пузырьков воздуха. Вытрите излишки крови 
снаружи кюветы. Заполненную кювету следует проанализи-
ровать не позднее чем через 3 минуты после заполнения. 
Заполненную кювету следует держать в горизонтальном 
положении до измерения.
Диапазон измерения
Система DiaSpect Tm имеет линейный диапазон измерения 
0,5–25,5 г/дл (5–255 г/л) с пределом количественного опре-
деления 0,5 г/дл (5 г/л). 
Ожидаемые значения
Следующие эталонные диапазоны считаются нормой на 
основании медицински допустимых опубликованных эталон-
ных диапазонов (Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology). 
Эти диапазоны указываются только в качестве общего 
ориентира. Каждая лаборатория должна установить соб-
ственный нормальный диапазон.
Взрослый мужчина (≥ 22 лет): 13,0–17,0 г/дл
Взрослая женщина (≥ 22 лет): 12,0–15,0 г/дл
Ребенок/подросток (старше 2 лет и до 21 года): 11,0–15,5 г/дл
Младенец (от 1 месяца до 2 лет): 9,4–16,5 г/дл
Сообщения о серьезных инцидентах
Только для пользователей в Европейском союзе: О любом 
серьезном инциденте, произошедшем в связи с исполь-
зованием прибора, необходимо сообщать производителю 
и компетентному органу государства-члена, в котором 
находится пользователь и/или пациент.

Немешающие вещества
Следующие вещества не влияют на результаты теста (в 
скобках указаны предельные протестированные концен-
трации): 
билирубин, конъюгированный (37 мг/дл), билирубин, 
неконъюгированный (37 мг/дл), холестерин, общее содер-
жание (482 мг/дл), интралипид (2366 мг/дл), гемолиз (сво-
бодный гемоглобин) (100 % / 18,9 мг/дл), креатинин (16 мг/
дл), мочевина (129 мг/дл), мочевая кислота (29 мг/дл), 
ацетаминофен (19 мг/дл), ацетилсалициловая кислота (4 мг/
дл), аскорбиновая кислота (6 мг/дл), допамин (0,1 мг/дл), 
ибупрофен (26 мг/дл), тетрациклин (2,6 мг/дл), 3х K2EDTA 
(пробирка, заполненная на 1/3 объема), 3х Li-гепарин (про-
бирка, заполненная на 1/3 объема), лейкоциты (110 x 109/л), 
тромбоциты (794 x 109/л), микроциты (79 фл), триглицериды 
(11,1 ммоль), COHb (7,2 %).
Немешающие условия
Образцы, взятые у пациентов с анемией, полицитемией или са-
турацией кислорода до 65 %, не исказили результаты анализов.

Мешающие условия
Анализы с использованием образцов, взятых у пациентов с 
заболеваниями, приводящими к деформации эритроцитов 
(например, серповидноклеточная анемия, талассемия), 
могут давать ложно завышенные результаты. 
Ограничения
Дополнительное расчетное значение гематокрита отобра-
жается только в информационных целях, и это значение не 
следует использовать для клинических решений. 
Ссылки
- Документ NCLLS/CLSI H15-A3, «Эталон и избранные про-
цедуры количественного определения гемоглобина крови; 
утвержденный стандарт», третье издание
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, 12-е издание, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Производитель
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Germany (Германия)
Эл. почта: support@ekf-diagnostic.de

См. инструкции 
по использованию

Уникальный 
идентификатор 
прибораUDI
Дата 
изготовления

Прибор для 
экспресс-диагностики

Ограничение 
по температуре

DiaSpect Tm System består av DiaSpect Tm Analyzer och 
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Använd endast DiaSpect 
Tm-analysatorn med DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes. Läs 
bruksanvisningen för korrekt användning av systemet.
Avsedd användning
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes är avsedda att användas med 
DiaSpect Tm-analysatorn för bestämning av hemoglobin i 
kapillärt och venöst helblod (K2EDTA eller litiumheparin). För 
patientnära testning utförd av sjukvårdspersonal eller för labora-
torietestning av laboratoriepersonal.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Förpackningens innehåll: DiaSpec Hemoglobin Cuvettes är 
förpackade i återförslutbara påsar med 100 stycken i varje,  
5 påsar per kartong, bipacksedel (detta dokument).
Kuvetterna är tillverkade av plast (PMMA) och innehåller inga 
aktiva reagenser. Kuvetterna är endast för in vitro-diagnostisk 
användning. Kuvetterna kräver 10 µL provvolym och fungerar 
både som pipett och som mätkuvett. 
Förvaring och hantering av kuvetterna
Förvara i 0 °C till +50 °C. Temperaturer på -30 °C till +70 °C är 
tillåtna tillfälligt (< 24 tim) vid förvaring i originalförpackningen. 
Använd kuvetterna före utgångsdatumet. Oanvända kuvetter 
ska förvaras i sin originalpåse.  
Vidrör inte det optiska ögat på kuvetten. Vidrör inte kuvetterna 
med händer fuktiga av desinfektionsmedel eftersom det kan 
påverka kuvettmaterialet.
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Använda symboler

SV

Innehåller 
tillräckligt för <n> 
tester

Tillverkare

Använd av
Återanvänd 
inte

KatalognummerREF BatchnummerLOT
CE-märkning

In vitro-diagnostisk 
enhetIVD

Prestandaegenskaper
Precision 
Precision testades i enlighet med CLSI-riktlinje EP05-A3 som visar 
resultaten som sammanfattas nedan.

 Högt prov
CV [%]

Medelprov
CV [%]

Lågt prov
SD [g/dl]

repeterbarhet 0,5 0,8 0,05
reproducerbarhet 0,6 0,8 0,06
lot-till-lot-precision 0,2 0,6 0,05

Korrekthet 
Tillförlitligheten bestämdes genom direkt metodjämförelse gentemot den internationella referensmetoden HiCN.

 N Min [g/l] Max [g/l] Lutning  
(95:e percentilen)

Korrelationskoeffi-
cient (r)

Relativ avvikelse  
(Hb-område 50 - 200 g/l)

Analysator 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971-0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54 %)
Analysator 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971-0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34 %)

Resultaten av jämförelsestudierna mellan DiaSpect Tm och en jämförbar enhet utförd på vårdplatsen, sammanfattas i följande 
tabell. Studien utfördes på fyra externa platser.

Provtyp N Min Max Lutning (Passing 
Bablok-regression) Kendals Tau Bland Altman  

(95:e percentilen) Relativ [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dl 24,5 g/dl 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 till 6,6)
Li-Heparin 120 10,4 g/dl 20,0 g/dl 1,000 0,890 -0,5 (-4,1 till 3,2)
Kapillär 368 8,5 g/dl 20,1 g/dl 1,000 0,723 -0,2 (-11,4 till 11,1)

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette är endast för engångsbruk. 
Hantera alltid blodprover som potentiellt infektiösa och använd 
skyddshandskar. Konsultera lokala miljömyndigheter för lämplig 
kassering. För mer information om varningar och försiktighetsåt-
gärder för systemet, se bruksanvisningen.
Mätprocedur
Läs bruksanvisningen för DiaSpect Tm-analysatorn för fullstän-
diga instruktioner om hur DiaSpect Tm System ska användas 
inklusive DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette, särskilt informationen 
om Principer för förfarandet, Provinsamling och förberedelse för 
analys, Mätning, Felsökning samt Rengöring och desinficering. 
Se till att kuvetten är helt fylld utan bubblor innan du mäter. Torka 
försiktigt av överblivet blod från kuvettens utsida. Den fyllda 
kuvetten ska analyseras direkt och inte senare än 3 minuter efter 
att den fyllts. En fylld kuvett ska hållas i horisontellt läge fram till 
mätningen.
Mätområde
DiaSpect Tm-systemet har ett linjärt mätområde på 0,5–25,5 g/
dl (5–255 g/l) med en kvantifieringsgräns på 0,5 g/dl (5 g/l). 
Förväntade värden
Följande referensområden anses normala baserat på med-
icinskt godkända publicerade referensområden (Dacie och 
Lewis, Practical Haematology). Dessa områden är endast för 
allmän vägledning. Varje laboratorium ska fastställa sitt eget 
normalområde.
Vuxen man (≥ 22 år): 13,0 – 17,0 g/dl
Vuxen kvinna (≥ 22 år): 12,0 – 15,0 g/dl
Barn/tonåring (> 2 år till 21 år): 11,0 – 15,5 g/dl
Spädbarn (1 månad till 2 år): 9,4 – 16,5 g/dl
Rapportering av allvarliga incidenter
Endast för användare inom Europeiska unionen: Rapportera 
alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar i samband med produkten 
till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten i den medlems-
stat där användaren och/eller patienten bor.

Icke-interfererande ämnen
Följande ämnen påverkar inte testresultaten (högsta testade 
koncentrationen inom parentes): 
konjugerat bilirubin (37 mg/dl), okonjugerat bilirubin (37 mg/dl), 
totalt kolesterol (482 mg/dl), intralipid (2 366 mg/dl), hemolys 
(fritt hemoglobin) (100 %/18,9 mg/dl), kreatinin (16 mg/dl), 
urea (129 mg/dl), urinsyra (29 mg/dl), acetaminofen (19 mg/dl), 
acetylsalicylsyra (4 mg/dl), askorbinsyra (6 mg/ dl), dopamin  
(0,1 mg/dl), ibuprofen (26 mg/dl), tetracyklin (2,6 mg/dl), 3x 
K2EDTA (rör fyllt till 1/3 volym), 3x Li-heparin (rör fyllt till 1/3 
volym), leukocyter (110 x 109/l), trombocyter (794 x 109/l), mikro-
cyter (79 fL), triglycerider (11,1 mM), COHemoglobin (7,2 %).
Icke-interfererande förhållanden
Tester som använder prover från patienter med anemi, poly-
cytemi eller syremättnad ned till 65 % visade ingen interferens 
på resultaten.

Interfererande förhållanden
Tester som använder prover från patienter med förhållanden 
som resulterar i missbildning av röda blodkroppar (t.ex. sickel-
cellsanemi, thalassemi) kan leda till falska höga resultat. 
Begränsningar
Det valfritt beräknade hematokritvärdet visas endast som 
information och ska inte användas för kliniska beslut. 
Referenser
- NCCLS/CLSI-dokument H15-A3, Reference and Selected 
Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of Hemoglobin in 
Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Tillverkare
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Tyskland
E-post: support@ekf-diagnostic.de

Se bruksanvisning

Unik 
produktidentifierareUDI
Tillverkningsdatum

Produkt för 
patientnära testning

Temperaturbe-
gränsning

DiaSpect Tm Sistemi, DiaSpect Tm analiz cihazından ve Di-
aSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes küvetlerden oluşur. DiaSpect Tm 
analiz cihazı sadece DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes küvetler 
ile kullanım içindir. Sistemin doğru kullanımı için lütfen Kullanım 
Kılavuzunu okuyun.
Kullanım Amacı
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes, kapiler ve venöz tam kanda 
(K2EDTA veya lityum heparin) hemoglobin tayini için DiaSpect 
Tm analiz cihazıyla birlikte kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. 
Sağlık uzmanları tarafından hastanın yanında test için veya 
laboratuvar uzmanları tarafından laboratuvar testleri içindir.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Paket içeriği: 100 adetlik yeniden kapatılabilir torbalarda 
paketlenmiş DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes, her kutuda 5 torba 
bulunur, prospektüs (bu belge).
Küvetler plastikten (PMMA) üretilmiştir ve aktif reaktif içermez. 
Küvetler sadece in vitro tanılarda kullanılmak üzere tasarlan-
mıştır. Küvetlerin 10 µL örnek hacmi ile kullanılması gerekir. 
Küvetler, hem pipet hem de ölçüm küveti olarak kullanılır. 
Küvetlerin Saklanması ve Taşınması
0 °C ile +50 °C arasında saklayın. Orijinal ambalajında saklan-
ması koşuluyla, taşıma sırasında -30 °C ile +70 °C arasındaki 
sıcaklıklara geçici olarak (< 24 saat) izin verilir. Küvetleri son 
kullanma tarihinden önce kullanın. Kullanılmayan küvetler 
orijinal torbasında saklanmalıdır.  
Küvetin optik gözüne dokunmayın. Küvetlere dezenfektandan 
dolayı nemli ellerle dokunmayın. Aksi halde küvet malzemesine 
zarar verebilirsiniz.
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Kullanılan semboller

TR

<n> test için 
yeterli miktar

Üretici

Son kullanım 
tarihi

Yeniden 
kullanmayın

Katalog 
numarasıREF Parti numarasıLOT
CE işareti

İn vitro tanı cihazıIVD

Performans Özellikleri
Hassasiyet 
Hassasiyet, CLSI kılavuzu EP05-A3'e uygun olarak test edilmiş  
ve sonuçlar aşağıda özetlenmiştir.

 
Yüksek 
numune
CV [%]

Orta numune
CV [%]

Düşük 
numune
SD [g/dL]

tekrarlanabilirlik 0,5 0,8 0,05
tekrar 
gerçekleştirilebilirlik 0,6 0,8 0,06

lottan lota hassasiyet 0,2 0,6 0,05

Doğruluk 
Doğruluk, uluslararası referans yöntem HiCN'e karşı doğrudan yöntem karşılaştırması ile belirlenmiştir.

 N Min [g/L] Maks [g/L] Eğim (95. yüzdelik) Korelasyon katsayısı 
(r)

Bağıl sapma  
(Hb aralığı 50-200 g/L)

Analiz Cihazı 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971-0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-%2,54)
Analiz Cihazı 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971-0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-%2,34)

DiaSpect Tm ve eşdeğer bir cihaz arasında bakım noktasında yapılan karşılaştırma çalışmalarının sonuçları, aşağıdaki tabloda 
özetlenmiştir. Çalışma, dört harici sahada gerçekleştirilmiştir.

Örnek Türü N Min Maks Eğim (Passing-Bablok 
regresyonu) Kendals Tau Bland Altman  

(95. yüzdelik) Bağıl [%] 
K2EDTA 355 4,1 g/dL 24,5 g/dL 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2 ila 6,6)
Li-Heparin 120 10,4 g/dL 20,0 g/dL 1,000 0,890 -0,5 (-4,1 ila 3,2)
Kapiler 368 8,5 g/dL 20,1 g/dL 1,000 0,723 -0,2 (-11,4 ila 11,1)

Uyarılar ve Önlemler
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvettes sadece tek kullanımlıktır. Kan 
numunelerini her zaman potansiyel bulaşıcı olarak ele alın 
ve koruyucu eldiven takın. Uygun bertaraf için yerel çevre 
makamlarına başvurun. Sistem uyarıları ve önlemleri hakkında 
ayrıntılar için kullanım kılavuzuna bakın.
Ölçüm Prosedürü
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette de dahil olmak üzere DiaSpect 
Tm Sisteminin kullanımına ilişkin tüm talimatlar için lütfen DiaS-
pect Tm analiz cihazının kullanım kılavuzunu okuyun; özellikle 
İşlemin İlkeleri, Numune Toplama ve Analize Hazırlama, Ölçüm, 
Sorun Giderme ve Temizlik ve Dezenfeksiyon ile ilgili bilgileri 
dikkate alın. Ölçüm yapmadan önce küvetin hava kabarcığı 
olmayacak şekilde tamamen doldurulduğundan emin olun. 
Küvetin dış kısmındaki fazla kanı silin. Küvet doldurulduktan 
sonra hemen ve en geç 3 dakika içinde analiz edilmelidir. Dolu 
bir küvet, ölçüme kadar yatay konumda tutulmalıdır.
Ölçüm Aralığı
DiaSpect Tm Sistemi, 0,5 g/dL (5 g/L) Tayin Sınırına ve 0,5-
25,5 g/dL (5-255 g/L) doğrusal ölçüm aralığına sahiptir. 
Beklenen Değerler
Aşağıdaki referans aralıkları, tıbben kabul edilen yayınlanmış 
referans aralıklarına göre (Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haema-
tology) normal kabul edilmektedir. Bu aralıklar yalnızca genel 
kılavuzluk amaçlıdır. Her bir laboratuvar, kendi normal aralığını 
belirlemelidir.
Yetişkin Erkek (≥ 22 yaş): 13,0-17,0 g/dL
Yetişkin Kadın (≥ 22 yaş): 12,0-15,0 g/dL
Çocuk/Ergen (> 2 yaş ila 21 yaş): 11,0-15,5 g/dL
Bebek (1 ay ila 2 yaş): 9,4-16,5 g/dL
Ciddi Olayların Bildirilmesi
Sadece Avrupa Birliği'ndeki kullanıcılar için: Cihazla ilgili meyda-
na gelen herhangi bir ciddi olayı lütfen üreticiye ve kullanıcının 
ve/veya hastanın bulunduğu Üye Devletin yetkili otoritesine 
bildirin.

Etkileşmeyen Maddeler
Aşağıdaki maddeler test sonuçlarını etkilemez (parantez içinde, 
test edilen en yüksek konsantrasyonlar belirtilmiştir): 
Konjuge Bilirubin (37 mg/dL), Konjuge Olmayan Bilirubin 
(37 mg/dL), Toplam Kolesterol (482 mg/dL), İntralipid (2366 mg/
dL), Hemoliz/serbest hemoglobin (%100/18,9 mg/dL), 
Kreatinin (16 mg/dL), Üre (129 mg/dL), Ürik Asit (29 mg/dL), 
Asetaminofen (19 mg/dL), Asetilsalisilik Asit (4 mg/dL), Askorbik 
Asit (6 mg/dL), Dopamin (0,1 mg/dL), İbuprofen (26 mg/dL), 
Tetrasiklin (2,6 mg/dL), 3x K2EDTA (Tüp 1/3 hacme kadar dol-
durulmuş), 3x Li-heparin (Tüp 1/3 hacme kadar doldurulmuş), 
Lökositler (110 x 109/L), Trombositler (794 x 109/L), Mikrositler 
(79 fL), Trigliseritler (11,1 mM), COHemoglobin (%7,2).
Etkileşmeyen Koşullar
Anemi, Polisitemi veya %65'e kadar düşük oksijen satürasyonu 
olan hastaların örnekleriyle yapılan testler, sonuçlar üzerinde 
hiçbir etkileşim göstermemiştir.

Etkileşen Koşullar
Kırmızı kan hücresi malformasyonuna yol açan hastalıklara (ör. 
Orak hücre anemisi, Talasemi) sahip hastaların örnekleriyle 
yapılan testler, hatalı yüksek sonuçlara neden olabilir. 
Sınırlamalar
İsteğe bağlı olarak hesaplanan hematokrit değeri, yalnızca bilgi 
amaçlı görüntülenir ve klinik kararlar için kullanılmamalıdır. 
Referanslar
- NCCLS/CLSI document H15-A3, Reference and Selected 
Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of Hemoglobin in 
Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Üretici
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Almanya
E-posta: support@ekf-diagnostic.de
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Система DiaSpect Tm System складається з аналізатора 
DiaSpect Tm та кювет DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette. Кювети 
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette призначені для використання 
лише з аналізатором DiaSpect Tm. Ознайомтеся з посібни-
ком користувача для правильного використання системи.
Призначення
Кювети DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette призначені для 
використання з аналізатором DiaSpect Tm для визначення 
концентрації гемоглобіну в капілярній та цільній венозній 
крові (ЕДТА K2 або літій-гепарин). Експрес-тести для лікарів 
і лабораторні тести для лабораторних фахівців.
DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette
Вміст упаковки: Кювети DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette, упако-
вані в пакети, що закриваються повторно, по 100 штук, по 5 
пакетів у коробці, вкладиш до упаковки (цей документ).
Кювети виготовлені з пластику (ПММА) і не містять активних 
реагентів. Кювети призначені лише для діагностики в ла-
бораторних умовах. Кювети об'ємом 10 мкл призначені для 
відбору проби й служать як піпеткою, так і мірною кюветою. 
Зберігання та поводження з кюветами
Зберігати за температури від +0 °C до +50 °C. Допускаєть-
ся тимчасове знаходження (< 24 годин) при температурі 
від -30 °C до +70 °C за умови зберігання в оригінальній 
упаковці. Використовуйте кювети до закінчення терміну при-
датності. Невикористані кювети слід зберігати в оригінальній 
упаковці.  
Не торкайтеся оптичного вікна кювети. Не торкайтеся кювет 
руками, змоченими дезінфікуючими засобами, оскільки це 
може вплинути на матеріал кювети.
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Використовувані символи

UA

достатньо для 
<n> аналізів

Виробник
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каталогомREF Номер партіїLOT
Маркування CE
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пристрій для 
лабораторних умов

IVD

Робочі характеристики
Прецизійність 
Прецизійність перевірялася відповідно до рекомендацій CLSI 
EP05-A3. Результати наведено нижче.

 
Зразок із 
високим 

значенням
КВ [%]

Зразок із 
середнім 

значенням
КВ [%]

Зразок із 
низьким 

значенням
СВ [г/дл]

повторюваність 0,5 0,8 0,05
відтворюваність 0,6 0,8 0,06
прецизійність від 
партії до партії 0,2 0,6 0,05

Точність 
Достовірність було визначено з використанням прямого методу порівняння за міжнародним еталонним методом HiCN.

 N Мін. [г/л] Макс. [г/л] Нахил  
(95-й квантиль)

Коефіцієнт кореляції 
(r)

Відносне відхилення 
(діапазон Hb 50–200 г/л)

Аналізатор 1 22 1 255 0,978 (0,971–0,985) 1,000 (-1,37) – (-2,54 %)
Аналізатор 2 22 1 255 0,979 (0,971–0,987) 1,000 (-1,34) – (-2,34 %)

Результати порівняльних досліджень для пристрою DiaSpect Tm і схожого пристрою, проведених у медичних закладах, 
наводяться в таблиці нижче. Дослідження було проведено в чотирьох сторонніх закладах.

Тип зразка N Мін. Макс. Нахил (регресія 
Пассінга-Баблока) Тау Кендала Метод Бланда-Альтмана  

(95-й квантиль) відносн. [%] 
ЕДТА K2 355 4,1 г/дл 24,5 г/дл 0,938 0,844 0,2 (-6,2–6,6)
Гепарин літію 120 10,4 г/дл 20,0 г/дл 1,000 0,890 -0,5 (-4,1–3,2)
Капілярна 368 8,5 г/дл 20,1 г/дл 1,000 0,723 -0,2 (-11,4–11,1)

Попередження та запобіжні заходи
Кювети DiaSpect Hemoglobin Cuvette призначені лише для 
одноразового використання. Завжди поводьтеся зі зразками 
крові як із потенційно заразними та одягайте захисні рука-
вички. Проконсультуйтеся з місцевими органами охорони 
навколишнього середовища щодо належної утилізації. 
Додаткові відомості про попередження та запобіжні заходи 
системи див. у керівництві користувача.
Процедура вимірювання
Прочитайте керівництво користувача аналізатора DiaSpect 
Tm, щоб отримати повні інструкції щодо використання 
системи DiaSpect Tm System, включаючи кювету DiaSpect 
Hemoglobin Cuvette, зокрема інформацію щодо принципів 
процедури, збору зразків та підготовки до аналізу, вимі-
рювання, усунення несправностей, а також очищення та 
дезінфекції. Перед вимірюванням переконайтеся, що кювета 
повністю заповнена без бульбашок. Витріть надлишок крові 
ззовні кювети. Заповнена кювета повинна бути проаналізо-
вана відразу протягом макс. 3 хвилин після заповнення. За-
повнену кювету слід зберігати в горизонтальному положенні 
до моменту вимірювання.
Діапазон вимірювання
Система DiaSpect Tm System має лінійний діапазон 
вимірювання 0,5–25,5 г/дл (5–255 г/л) із межею кількісного 
визначення 0,5 г/дл (5 г/л). 
Очікувані значення
Наступні еталонні діапазони вважаються нормальними, 
спираючись на медично прийнятні опубліковані еталонні 
діапазони (Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology). Ці діа-
пазони наводяться лише як загальна рекомендація. Кожна 
лабораторія має визначати власний стандартний діапазон.
Дорослі чоловіки (≥ 22 років): 13,0–17,0 г/дл
Дорослі жінки (≥ 22 років): 12,0–15,0 г/дл
Діти/молодь (старші 2 років до 21 року): 11,0–15,5 г/дл
Немовлята (від 1 місяця до 2 років): 9,4–16,5 г/дл
Повідомлення про серйозні інциденти
Тільки для користувачів у Європейському Союзі: про будь-
які серйозні інциденти, пов’язані з використанням цього 
виробу, необхідно повідомляти виробника та відповідний 
компетентний орган держави-члена, в якій перебуває корис-
тувач та/або пацієнт.

Неперешкоджаючі речовини
Наступні речовини не впливають на результати тесту (в 
дужках зазначена найвища концентрація в тесті): 
кон'югований білірубін (37 мг/дл), некон'югований білірубін 
(37 мг/дл), загальний холестерин (482 мг/дл), інтраліпід 
(2366 мг/дл), гемоліз / вільний гемоглобін (100 % / 18,9 мг/
дл), креатинін (16 мг/дл), сечовина (129 мг/дл), сечова кис-
лота (29 мг/дл), ацетамінофен (19 мг/дл), ацетилсаліцилова 
кислота (4 мг/дл), аскорбінова кислота (6 мг/дл), дофамін 
(0,1 мг/дл), ібупрофен (26 мг/дл), тетрациклін (2,6 мг/
дл), 3 х ЕДТА K2 (пробірка заповнена на 1/3 об'єму), 3 х 
літій-гепарин (пробірка заповнена на 1/3 об'єму), лейкоцити 
(110 x 109/л), тромбоцити (794 x 109/л), мікроцити (79 фл), 
тригліцериди (11,1 ммоль), COHb (7,2 %).
Неперешкоджаючі умови
Тести з використанням зразків від пацієнтів з анемією, полі-
цитемією або сатурацією кисню до 65 % не продемонстру-
вали жодного впливу на результати.

Перешкоджаючі умови
Тести з використанням зразків від пацієнтів із захво-
рюваннями, що призводять до деформації еритроцитів 
(наприклад, серповидноклітинна анемія, таласемія), можуть 
призвести до хибно завищених результатів. 
Обмеження
Додатково розраховане значення гематокриту відобра-
жається лише з інформаційною метою, і його не слід 
використовувати для клінічних рішень. 
Використана література
- NCCLS/CLSI document H15-A3, Reference and Selected 
Procedures for the Quantitative Determination of Hemoglobin in 
Blood; Approved Standard-Third Edition
- Dacie and Lewis, Practical Haematology, Twelfth Edition, 
Elsevier Limited 2017
Виробник
DiaSpect Medical GmbH
Ebendorfer Chaussee 3, 39179 Barleben, Germany
Ел. адреса: support@ekf-diagnostic.de
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